m BeH3nHOoBbIN KynbTUBaTOP 16 - 25

E YKaHapmawnblK KONCbITKbILL 26 - 35

GTIL-70105-RC



m CONGRATULATION!

E K¥TThIKTAAMbI3!

Dear customer,

IVT team would like to thank you for your choice and for
the confidence you put in our product.

Our aim is always to offer an innovative, high-class-strong
and prize-adequate product to the customer.

We wish you'll get much satisfaction from all your do-it-
yourself activities, by using this tool.

Your IVT Swiss SA Team

NOTE: lllustrations, figures, photos and contents might
vary slightly due to our program of continuous product
improvements.

m NO3OPABIAEM!

YBaxkaeMmblii [Nokynatens,

Konnektvs komnanuu VT Gnarogaput Bac 3a okasaHHoe
noBepue v BbIGOp B NOMb3y HaLLen NpoayKumm.

MbI CTpEMMMCS KTOMY, YTOGbI Y HaLLMX MoKyrnaTenem 6bina
BO3MOXHOCTb  MOMb30BaTLCS  TOMbKO COBPEMEHHBLIMMU,
MPOYHBIMU 1 BbICOKOKAYECTBEHHBIMU MPOAYKTAMMU.

Hapeewmcs, 4To ¢ Hawwvmm WHCTPYyMEeHTaMu Bbl nony4yute
WCTUHHOE yOOBOMbCTBUE OT paGOTbI.

C ysaxeHuem, konnekmus IVT Swiss SA

TMPUMEYAHME: PucyHKu, Konu4ecmeeHHble OaHHble,
¢homoepachuu  u codepxaHue UHCMPYKUUU Mo2ym
U3MEHSIMbCABCUITY MOCMOSIHHO20 YCO8EPLUEHCMBO8aHUS
Haweu rnpodykyuu.

KypmeTTi caTtbin anyLubl,

IVT koMmnaHusicblHblH  ykbiMbl - Cisre  6isre  ceHim
apTKaHbIHbI3 YLUiH XaHe 6i3aiH eHimimiaai TaHaaFaHbIHbI3
yLiH anfbic 6ingipeai.

Bi3 Cisgepre WMHHOBaUMSAIbIK, >KOFapFbl KMacCTbl JXaHe
XKOFapbl cananbl eHimai Tvimai 6aFaMeH yCbiHyFa YHeMi
YMTbINbIN KENEMIs.

BisgiH  KypanaapbiHbI3beH Ci3 83  KyMbICbIHbI3AaH

paxaTraHacbl3 Aen YMiTTEHEMI3.

I132i HuemneH, IVT Swiss SA yxbiMbl

ECKEPTY: Cypemmep, caHObIK MariMemmep xXoHe
HyckayOblH mamyHbl 6i30iH ©HIMHIH y30iKCi3 xemirnyiHe
6alinaHbICmbl ©326pyi MYMKIH.






Q

GTIL-70105-RC




[F3]

[F2]

[F3]

[F1]

[F4]




[F7]

ENGAGED

) I\

DISENGAGED

[F10] [F11]

! )
HOT / SOAPY
_WATER _

o o




[F12]

A& ¥

2452

=) ¥

s s [

24 /SR

Q



e

O .
\) Instruction manual

TOOL SPECIFICATIONS

Model GTIL-70105-RC
Rated power [W] 3650
No-load speed [RPM] 3600
Displacement [cc] 196
Engine power [HP] 6.5
Nr. strokes of the engine 4
Type of engine cooling air cooling

Starting system

recoil starter

Driving mode belt
Numbers of gears -1/0/2/1
Employed fuel unleaded gasoline 90#
Employed oil SAE10W-30
Fuel tank capacity [L] 3.6

Oil tank capacity [L] 0.6
Transmission oil capacity [L] 1.5
Fuel consumption [g/kWh] 395
Tilling depth [mm] 150 - 300
Tilling width [mm] 700 - 1050
Number of rotary blades 24
Wheel type 40-8
Vibration level (at grip) [m/s?] 12 (K=1.5)
Sound pressure level [dB(A)] 99 (K=3)
Sound power level [dB(A)] 48.2 (K=3)
Weight [Kg] 70

PART LIST

Clutch lever
Depth regulator
Recoil starter
Engine

Belt

Gear box
Blades

Height adjuster
Shift lever

10. Handlebar

11. Throttle lever
12. On/Off switch
13. Wheel

14. Bumper

15. Choke lever
16. Qil filler cap
17. Fuel tank

18. Fuel tank cap
19. Air filter

20. Fuel valve

©® N WN =

©

21. Qil drain plug

22. Fuel sediment cup
23. Spark plug

24. Spark plug cap
25. Fender

26. Shield cover

CONTENT OF THE BOX

Instruction manual (1 pc), blades assembly (1 set),
wheel (1 set), tool kit (1 set), oil filling funnel (1 pc),
connecting rod (1 pc).

INTENDED USE

This tool is intended for tilling the superficial layer of the
soil. It's particularly used for tilling small plots of land
and for horticultural gardening. They replace the work
traditionally done manually with spade and hoe.



SAFETY REGULATION FOR THE USE

General safety rules

The following listed safety instructions should serve you
for the right use of the tool and for the protection of your
own safety, therefore, please read this very carefully.
When passing this tool to a third person, these
instructions must be handed too.

Retain this user’'s manual and all other literature supplied
with your tool for any future reference.

Comply with all the safety information and the warnings
on the tool.

Be familiar with the controls and the proper use of the
tool before attempting to use it and above all, make sure
you know how to stop to use it in case of emergency.
Following these simple instructions will also maintain
your tool in good working order.

The tool must be assembled correctly before use.

Only use the tool for its designed purposes.

On the tool, there may be also decals and further
indications about the safety equipment to use that
must be considered. The prevention of accidents is
dependent upon the awareness, common sense and
proper training of everyone involved in the operation,
transport, maintenance and storage of the tool.

Never leave the tool unattended.

Never allow children to use the tool. Children
should be supervised to ensure that they do not play
with the tool.

Keep children and pets away. All onlookers should
be kept at a safe distance away from the tool when it
is in use.

The user is responsible for third parties while
working with the tool.

People who aren’t acquainted with the operating
instructions, children, juveniles who have not yet
reached the minimum age for using this tool and people
under the influence of alcohol, drugs or medication
are not allowed to use the tool. Local regulations may
restrict the age of the operator.

WARNING! The consumption of
alcohol, medication and drugs, plus
states of illness, fever and fatigue will
affect your ability to react. Do not use
this tool in any of these situations.

Make sure that all the protective devices (if present)
are fitted and are in good condition.

Never operate the tool with defective safety devices
or guards (if present), or without safety devices in place.

Inspect the entire tool to look for loose parts (e.g.
nuts, bolts, screws, etc.) and for any damage. Check
at frequent intervals if screws and bolts (if present)
are properly tight to be sure the equipment is in safe

Q

Instruction manual

working condition. Repair or replace them, if necessary,
before using the tool. Serious injury to the operator and
to the bystanders could result if there’s any damage to
the tool.

While using the tool, dress properly. Do not
wear loose clothing or jewelery that could become
caught by the tool. Wear suitable working clothes.
It is recommended that legs and feet are covered, to
protect them from eventual flying debris. Do not work
barefoot or wearing open sandals. Long air should be
tided back.

Keep handles and grips dry, clean and free from
oil and grease.

Use proper protective equipment. Use safety
glasses and safety gloves. Also use a dust mask during
pulverulent operations or if exhaust gases are present.
When necessary, use also non-slipping boots or shoes,
hardhat and earplugs. If the noise level exceeds 85
dB(A), ear protection is obligatory.

WARNING! Use personal protective
equipment! Safety devices and
personal protective equipment protect
your own health and the health of
others and ensure a trouble-free
operation of the tool.

Do not start to use the tool if it is in an inverted
position or it is not in the right working order.

Ensure that you have a good stand, while you
operate with the tool. Keep proper footing and balance
at all times.

Keep work area clean. Cluttered areas invite
injuries. Before use, all foreign bodies must be removed
from the working area, also pay attention to foreign
objects during operation.

Do not force the tool.

Only work in daylight or sufficiently good artificial
light. Never operate the tool without good visibility.

Be careful not to drop the tool or hit it against
obstacles.

ATTENTION! Stay alert. Watch what you are doing.

Distraction can cause you to lose control. Use
common sense.

Gasoline engine safety rules

WARNING! Petrol is highly flammable.
Handle fuel with care.

1718



4

Q

Instruction manual

Store fuel in containers specifically designed for
this purpose.

Refuel outdoors only and do not smoke while doing
this operation.

Add fuel before starting the engine.

Always allow muffler to cool before filling fuel tank.

Never remove the cap of the fuel tank or add fuel
while the engine is running or when the engine is still
hot.

If petrol is spilled, do not attempt to start the engine,
but move the machine away from the area of spillage
and avoid creating any source of ignition until petrol
fumes have dissipated.

Clean up spilled fuel before restarting.

Replace all fuel tanks and container caps securely.

Do not run the engine indoor or in a confined space:
dangerous carbon monoxide fumes can collect. Exhaust
fumes are dangerous.

WARNING! Exhaust contains
poisonous carbon monoxide, a
colourless and odourless gas.

Breathing exhaust can cause loss of
consciousness and may lead to death.
Provide an adequate ventilation to
keep exhaust gas level as low as
possible.

Never store the equipment with fuel in the tank
inside a building where fumes can reach an open flame
or spark.

To reduce fire hazard, keep the engine, silencer,
battery compartment and petrol storage area free of
vegetative material and excessive grease.

The exhaust system gets hot enough to ignite
some materials. Keep flammable materials away from
the device.

The muffler becomes very hot during operation and
remains hot for a while after stopping the engine. Be
careful not to touch the muffler while it is hot. Let the
engine cool before storing the machine indoors.

Remove adjusting keys or wrenches before starting
the machine.

WARNING! During the use of certain
gasoline tools, some dust containing
chemicals known to cause cancer,
may occur.

Some of these chemicals are: lead from lead based
paints, crystalline silica from bricks and cement and
other masonry products, arsenic and chromium from
chemically treated Ilumber and other dangerous
products. If dust is present, your risk from these
exposures varies, depending on how often you do this

type of work.

To reduce your exposure to these chemicals, any
time you do pulverulent operations, work in a well
ventilated area and work with approved safety
equipment, such as dust masks that are specially
designed to filter out microscopic particles.

If the machine strikes a foreign body, examine the
device for signs of damage and carry out any necessary
repairs before restarting and continuing to work.

If the machine starts to vibrate abnormally, switch
off the motor and check for the cause immediately.
Vibration is generally a warning of trouble.

Always turn off the machine and wait until the
machine completely stops whenever you leave
the machine, before carrying out maintenance,
before changing accessories, checking, cleaning,
troubleshooting or working on the machine.

It is forbidden to move or modify any of the internal
parts of the machine.

Specific safety rules

Thoroughly inspect the area where the equipment is
to be used and remove all objects which can be thrown
up by the machine. Do not till above underground water
lines, gas lines, electric cables, or pipes. Do not operate
the tiller in soil with large rocks and foreign objects
which can damage the equipment.

Never attempt to make any adjustments while the
engine is running.

Keep hands, feet, and clothing away from rotating
parts.

Be extremely cautious when operating in reverse
and when pulling the machine towards you. Take extra
care to avoid slipping or falling and to keep feet clear
of tines.

Always be sure of your foot on slopes.

For wheeled rotary machines, work across the
slopes, never up and down.

Exercise extreme caution when changing direction
on slopes.

Do not work on excessively steep slopes.

Walk, never run with the machine.

Start the engine carefully according to manufacture
instructions and with feet well away from the tool.

Do not change the engine governor setting or
overspeed the engine.

Never pick up or carry a machine while the engine
is running

Never operate the tiller without good visibility or
light.

Be careful when tilling in hard ground. The tines
may catch in the ground and propel the tiller forward. If
this occurs, let go off the handlebars and do not attempt
to hold back the machine.

10



Stop the engine whenever you leave the machine
and before refueling.

Reduce the throttle setting during engine shut down
and, if the engine is provided with a shut-off valve, turn
the fuel off at the conclusion of working;

Take all possible precautions when leaving the
machine unattended. Disengage all control levers, stop
the engine, wait for all moving parts to stop, and make
certain guards and shields are in place.

Always allow muffler to cool before filling fuel tank.

The engine shall be stopped when carrying out
maintenance and cleaning operations, when changing
tools and when being transported by means other than
its own power.

UNPACKING

When unpacking, check to make sure that all
components are included. Refer to the drawings on this
manual. If any parts are missing or broken, please call
an IVT assistance center.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Assembling the blades (7) or the wheels (13) [F1]

Place and align the blades (7) or the wheels (13)
to the shaft.

Line up the hole on the shaft and the hole in the
blades (7) or in the wheels (13).

Fix the blades (7) with locking pins, bolts and nuts.

Assembling the handlebar (10)
Assemble the handlebar (10) to the handlebar arm
and fix it with bolt and locked turning grip.

Assembling the depth regulator (2) [F2]

Fix the depth regulator (2) on the base with the
locking pin.

Insert the retaining pin on the locking pin to prevent
it from moving out.

PRE-OPERATION CHECK

Fuel recommendation [F3]

1. Check the fuel level gauge.

2. REéfill the tank if the fuel level is low. Do not fill
above the shoulder of the fuel strainer.

We recommend unleaded gasoline because it
produces fewer deposits and extends exhaust system
life. Never use stale or contaminated gasoline or oil/
gasoline mixture.

Avoid putting dirt or water in the fuel tank (17).

NOTICE: running the engine (4) with persistent
spark knock or pinging can cause engine damage.

1"

Q

Instruction manual

If “spark knock” or “pinging” persists, go to an
authorized IVT dealer.

Engine oil [F4]

WARNING! Engine (4) is shipped from
factory without oil. Add engine oil
before starting the engine (4).

NOTICE: engine oil is a major factor affecting
engine performance and service life. Non-detergent
and 2-stroke engine oils will damage the engine (4)
and are not recommended.

1. Check the oil level before each use with the tiller on
a level surface with the engine (4) stopped.

2. Remove the oil filler cap (16) and wipe the dipstick
clean.

3. Check the oil level by inserting the dipstick into the
filler neck without screwing it in.

4. If the level is low, fill to the top of the oil filler neck
with the recommended oil.

Air filter (19)
Check air filter box forr dirt or obstructions of elements.

ADJUSTING INSTRUCTIONS

Adjusting the tilling depth [F5]

Draws out the retaining pin and the locking pin.

Adjust the depth regulator (2) to the appropriate
position.

Replace the locking pin and fixed with the retaining
pin.

Adjusting the tiller height [F6]

To adjust the tiller height, loosen the height adjuster
(8), select the needed height and tighten the height
adjuster (8).

Clutch lever (1) operation [F7]

The clutch lever (1) engages and disengages the
power from the engine (4) to the transmission.

When the clutch lever (1) is squeezed, the clutch is
engaged and power is transmitted. Squeeze the clutch
lever (1), the shaft will be rotated.

When the clutch lever (1) is released, the clutch is
disengaged and power is not transmitted. Release the
clutch lever (1), the shaft will be stopped.

Gear shifting
Return the throttle lever (11) to the extreme right.
Release the clutch lever (1) to disengage the clutch.
Move the shift lever (9) to the needed gear position.

1718



4

Q

Instruction manual

NOTE: if the shift lever (9) will not engage the needed
gear, squeeze the clutch lever (1) and move the tiller
slightly to reset the gears.

Belt (5) tensity [F8]
Squeezed the clutch lever (1) and the tension pulley
move upward, then the belt (5) tightening. If the belt (5)
tensity is not in the right range, it needs adjusted.
Screw off fixed nuts.
If the belt (5) tensity is too loose, move it forward.
If the belt (5) tensity is too tight, move it backward.
Fix the fixed nuts and the connection plate nuts
when the tensity is in the right range.

Clutch and throttle cables adjustment

Measure the free play at the lever tips (clutch cable:
3 - 8 mm; throttle cable: 5 - 10 mm).

If the free play is incorrect, loosen the lock nuts and
turn the adjusting bolts near or far as you need.

After adjustment, tighten the lock nuts securely.
Then start the engine (4) and check for proper levers
operation.

Normal operating angle

Lower the handle slightly so the front of the machine
is raised about 6-8°.
To get the maximum advantage from the tiller, try to hold
the machine at the angle shown while you are tilling the
ground.

STARTING / STOPPING THE ENGINE (4)
[Fo]

Before starting the tiller:

WARNING! The machine may be
supplied with the spark plug cap
unassembled. Before starting,
connect it.

Check all bolts and screws for tightness and make
sure they are securely tightened.

Clean the machine and check the condition of its
parts. Make sure the connections are tight and no fuel is
leaking after each use.

Starting the engine (4)

CAUTION! Be sure that the clutch
is disengaged to prevent sudden
uncontrolled movement when the
engine (4) starts.

1. Put throttle lever (11) to the (|\] ) position.

2. Turn the On/Off switch (12) to the “ON” position (ON).
3. Grasp the recoil starter (3) and slowly pull it out,
until it pulls slightly harder.

4. Pull recoil starter (3) with a rapid full arm stroke until
engine (4) runs.

5. After engine (4) starts running, move throttle lever
(11) to the appropriate position.

'. : minimum motor revolutions.
&': maximum motor revolutions.

ATTENTION! Do not pull the starter rope all the way
to the end.

ATTENTION! DO NOT release the starter rope after
pulling. Allow it to rewind as soon as possible.

Stopping the engine (4)

ATTENTION! Never stop the engine (4) suddenly
when working at high speed.

If in an emergent situation:
1. Turn the On/Off switch (12) to the “OFF” position
(OFF).

In normal situations:

1. Release the clutch lever (1) to disengaged position
and let shift lever (9) in neutral position.

2. Move the throttle lever (11) to the STOP position.
3. Turn the On/Off switch (12) to the “OFF” position
(OFF).

4. Move the fuel valve (20) to the left (CLOSE).

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

CAUTION! Before carrying out any
maintenance operation, turn off
the engine and wait until it stops
completely.

Always keep the tool and the ventilation slots (if
present) cleaned. Regular cleaning and maintenance of
the appliance will ensure efficiency and prolong the life
of your tool.

If the tool should fail despite the rigorous
manufacturing and testing procedures, the repair should
be carried out by an authorized IVT customer service.

Keep all nuts, bolts, and screws tight, to be sure the
tool is in safe working condition.

Replace worn or damaged parts for safety.

Use only original spare parts. Parts not produced
by manufacturer may cause poor fit and possible injury.

12



Store the tool in a dry room out of reach of kids and
away from any flammable material.

Store all fuel tanks securely. Never store the
equipment with fuel in the tank inside a building, where
fumes can reach an open flame or sparks.

Engine oil change [F10]

Drain the oil while the engine (4) is warm to assure rapid
and complete draining.

1. Remove the oil drain plug (21) and sealing washer,
oil filler cap (16) and drain the oil.

2. Reinstall the oil drain plug (21) and sealing washer.
Tightern the plug securely.

3. Refill with the recommended oil and check the level.

CAUTION! Used motor oil may cause
skin cancer if repeatedly left in contact
with the skin for prolonged periods.
Although this is unlikely unless you
handle used oil on a daily basis, it is
still advisable to thoroughly wash your
hands with soap and water as soon as
possible after handing used oil.

Please dispose of used motor oil in a manner that is
compatible with the environment. We suggest you take
it in a sealed container to your local service station or
recycling center for reclamation. Do not throw it in the
trash or pour it on the ground.

. O
Instruction manual \.)

Air filter (19) service [F11]

A dirty air filter (19) will restrict air flow to the carburetor.
To prevent carburetor malfunction, service the air filter
(19) regularly. Service more frequently when operating
the tiller in extremely dusty areas.

WARNING! Using gasoline or flammable
solvent to clean the filter element can
cause a fire or explosion. Use only
soapy water or nonflammable solvent.

NOTICE: never run the tiller without the air filter
(19). Rapid engine (4) wear will result.

1. Release the air filter cover clips / screws, remove
the air filter cover and remove the element.

2. Wash the element in a solution of household
detergent and warm water, then rinse thoroughly, or
wash in nonflammable or high flash point solvent. Allow
the element to dry thoroughly.

3. Soak the element in clean engine oil and squeeze
out the excess oil. The engine (4) will smoke during
initial start up if too much oil is left in the element.

4. Reinstall the air filter element and the cover.

Fuel sediment cup (22) cleaning [F12]

The fuel sediment cup (22) prevents dirt or water which
may be in the fuel tank (17) from entering the carburetor.
If the machine has not been run for a long time, the fuel
sediment cup (22) should be cleaned.

REGULAR SERVICE PERIOD
ITEM every 3 every 6
daily flrrsggar:;h months months E\rlgrgoyﬁ?sr
' or 50 Hrs | or 100 Hrs
Drlve_belt Adjust X X
tension
. i Check level X
Engine oil
Change X X
. Check X
Alr filter element
Clean x (1%)
Transmlsglon Check level X
gear oil
Tappet clearance Clean - Adjust X
Spark plug Clean - Adjust X
Fuel tank Clean X
Clutch cable Adjust X X
Throttle cable Adjust X
Check
Fuel line (replace if neces- Every 2 years
sary)

(1*) Service more frequently when used in dusty areas.

13

1118



4

Q

Instruction manual

1. Turn the fuel valve (20) to the OFF position.

2. Press the button and turn the drain lever to open
the fuel sediment cup (22).

3. Drain the fuel.

4. Re-turn the drain lever in the initial position and turn
the fuel valve (20) to the ON position.

5. Check for leaks.

Spark plug (23) service [F13]

To ensure proper engine (4) operation, the spark plug
(23) must be properly gapped and free of deposits.

If the engine (4) has been running, the muffler will be
very hot. Be careful not to touch the muffler.

1.  Remove the spark plug cap (24).

2. Clean any dirt from around the spark plug (23)
base.

3. Use the spanner supplied in the tool kit to remove
the spark plug (23).

4. Visually inspect the spark plug (23). Discard it if the
insulator is cracked or chipped. Clean the spark plug
(23) with a wire brush if it is to be reused.

5. Measure the plug gap with a feeler gauge. Correct
as necessary by carefully bending the side electrode.
The gap should be: 0.70-0.80 mm (0.028-0.031 inch).
6. Check that the spark plug washer is in good
condition, and thread the spark plug (23) in by hand to
prevent cross-threading.

7. After the spark plug (23) is seated, tighten with a
spark plug spanner to compress the washer. If installing
a new spark plug (23), tighten 1/2 turn after the spark
plug seats to compress the washer. If reinstalling a used
spark plug (23), tighten 1/8-1/4 turn after the spark plug
seats to compress the washer.

NOTICE: the spark plug (23) must be securely
tightened. An improperly tightened spark plug
(23) can become very hot and could damage the
engine (4). Never use spark plugs (23) which have
an improper heat range. Use only the recommended
spark plugs (23) or equivalent.

Transportation

Always turn off the engine before transportation.
Keep the tiller level balanced to prevent fuel
spillage. Fuel vapor or spilled fuel may ignite.

WARNING! Contact with a hot engine
(4) or exhaust system can cause
serious burns or fires. Let the engine
(4) cool before transporting or storing
the tiller.

Take care not to drop or strike the tiller when transporting.
Do not place heavy objects on the tiller.

Long-term storage
Before storage the unit for an extended period:

Be sure the storage area is free of excessive
humidity and dust.

Service according to the table.

1. Drain the carburetor by loosening the drain screw.
Drain the fuel into a suitable container.

WARNING! Fuel is extremely
flammable and is explosive under
certain conditions. Perform this task
in a well ventilated area with the
engine (4) stopped. Do not smoke
or allow flames or sparks in the area
during this procedure.

2. Change the engine oil.

3. Remove the spark plug (23), and pour about a
tablespoon of clean engine (4) oil into the cylinder.

4. Crank the engine (4) several revolutions to
distribute the oil, then reinstall the spark plug (23).

5. Slowly pull the recoil starter (3) until resistance is
felt.

6. The piston is coming up on its compression stroke
and both the intake and exhaust valves are closed.
Storing the engine (4) in this position will help to protect
it from internal corrosion.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

hi¢

Recycle raw materials instead of

disposing as waste.

Tool, accessories and packaging should be sorted for
environment-friendly recycling.

The plastic components are labeled for categorized
recycling. These instructions are printed on recycled
paper manufactured without chlorine.

14



TROUBLESHOOTING

Instruction manual

Q

CAUTION! Turn off the engine and wait until the machine stops completely before

investigating fault.

Conventional trouble

Trouble reason

Remedy

The engine (4) does not start

The machine ran out of fuel.

There is dirt or water in the
carburetor tray.

The spark plug (23) is wet,
faulty, fouled or  improperly
positioned.

The fuel tank (17) is clogged.
The carburetor isn’t reached by

Add fuel.

Empty the tray removing the
nut.

Remove and inspect the spark
plug (23); dry and clean any dirt
away from around the spark plug
(23); reinstall the spark plug (23) or
replace if necessary.

Clean it.

Clean the fuel sediment cup

the fuel. (22).
The engine (4) starts, then stops The fuel cap bleed valve is Clean it.
blocked.
The air filter (19) is dirty. Clean it.
The machine ran out of fuel. Add fuel.

The spark plug (23) is wet,
faulty, fouled or  improperly
positioned.

. Remove and inspect the spark
plug (23); dry and clean any dirt
away from around the spark plug
(23); reinstall the spark plug (23) or
replace if necessary.

If the engine (4) stops

Engine (4) is overloaded.

The air filter (19) is dirty.

The machine ran out of oil.
- The spark plug (23) is wet,
faulty, fouled or  improperly
positioned.

Limit the work depth using the
handlebar (10).

Clean it.

Add oil.

Remove and inspect the spark
plug (23); dry and clean any dirt
away from around the spark plug
(23); reinstall the spark plug (23) or
replace if necessary.

The fuel tank (17) is clogged. Clean it.
The muffler is clogged. Clean or replace it.
The shaft does not turn or has no Throttle lever (11) is not Check throttle lever (11)

torque

If the problem cannot be remedied on the basis of the information above, please take the device to an authorized

IVT Service Center.

properly adjusted.
Tilling is too deep.

Shear pin(s) is broken.

control setting.

Limit the work depth using the
handlebar (10).

Replace shear pin(s).

ATTENTION! DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REPAIR THE PRODUCT BY YOURSELF AND DO NOT
TAMPER WITH IT! Any operation of repairing or extraordinary maintenance must be carried
out only by a qualified and authorized IVT Service Center. Do not try to modify any internal
part of the product! THIS WILL COMPLETELY VOID THE WARRANTY AND IT COULD CAUSE
SERIOUS INJURY AND DAMAGE.

15

1118



O
QD MHCTpyKumMs no aKcnnyaTauuu

TEXHUWYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKN MHCTPYMEHTA

Mogens \ GTIL-70105-RC
MowHocTb HoMuHanbHas [BT] 3650
YacTtoTa BpalleHusi Ha XorocToM xoay [MuH"] 3600
m O6bem aBurartens [ky6. cm] 196
MowHocTb aBurarens [n.c.] 6.5
Yucno TaktoB ABuraTens 4
Tun oxnaxaeHus aBuratTens BO3AYLUHOE XNaXaeHne
Cucrema 3anycka TPOCUK
Pexum npuBopaa pemeHb
Mepepava -1/0/2/1
Tonnuso 6eH3uH HeaTunupos. 90#
Ucnonb3yemoe macno SAE10W-30
EmkocTb TOonnueHoro 6aka [n] 3.6
EmkocTb MacnsiHoro 6aka [n] 0.6
O6bemMHasi BMECTUMOCTb TPAaHCMUCCUMOHHOIO 15
macna [n] ’
Pacxop TonnuBa [r/kBT-u] 395
my6uHa Bcnawku [Mm] 150 - 300
LnpuHa Bcnawku [Mm] 700 - 1050
KonuuyecTBo Bpallarowmxcsa HoXeun 24
Tun koneca 40-8
BenuunHa BuGpauum (Ha pykositu) [m/c?] 12 (K=1.5)
YpoBeHb 3BykoBOro gasneHus [aB(A)] 99 (K=3)
Cuna 3Byka [aB(A)] 48.2 (K=3)
Bec [kr] 70
KOMMNEKTYKOLWWME OETAITUN 20. TonnuBHbIN KnanaH
21. Mpobka ans cnnea macna
1. Pbiyar cuennexus 22. OTCTOMHWUK TOMMUBHbIV
2. Perynatop rny6uHbl 23. Cseva
3. Pyuka craptepa 24. Kpblwka cBeun
4. [suratensb 25. OrpaxpeHue
5. PemeHb 26. Koxyx 3awuTHbI
6. KopoGka nepegay
7. Hoxun COAEPXXWUMOE KOPOBKM
8. PerynsiTop nofioxeHus no Bbicote
9. Pbiuar nepekiioyeHus nepefay PykoBoacTeo no akcnnyatauuy (1 wr.), Hoxu B cbope (1
10. PykosiTka ynpasneHus K.), koneco (1 k.), HaBop NHCTPYMEHTOB (1 K.), BOPOHKa Amst
1. Pelvar ApoccensHOM 3aCnoHKi 3anpasky Macna (1 Wt.), coeguHuTenbHas Tara (1 wr.).
12. TMepekntoyaTesnb «BKI. / BbIKI.»
I 5;’2?0 NPEONONATAEMOE UCMOJNb30BAHUE
15. Pbivar apoccenvposatus [aHHblll KynbTMBATOP NMpeaHasHadyeH ans ob6paboTku
16. Kpblwka nononHuTens macna NOBEPXHOCTHOrO  CMOAi  NOYBbl. A UMEHHO Ans
17. Bak TonnmeHbil HeBOMbLUMX Y4aCTKOB 3eMAM M CafloBbIX y4acTKOB.
18. Kpbilka TonnmeHoro Gaka KynsTveatop ynpocTut paboTy, 06bI4HO BbINOMHAEMYIO
19. ®unetp BO3AYXa BPYYHYIO TONATOM M MOTHIFOIA.

16



TEXHUKA BE3OMNACHOCTHU nPu

NCMOJIb3OBAHUA

O6uue npaBuna TeXHUKKU 6e3onacHoOCTH
Cneaytolime MHCTPYKUMU MO TeXHWKe Ge3onacHoCTu
NMOMOryT Bam NpaBUbHO NMOMb30BaTbCA UHCTPYMEHTOM
n obecneuntb cobCTBEeHHYyO GesonacHocTb. lMoatomy
npoYMTanTe Nx BAYMYMBO Y BHUMATESBHO.

B crnyyae nepefayv MHCTpyMEHTa A4S UCMONb30BaHUS
TpeTbeMy nuLy nepeaanTe U HacTosLMe UHCTPYKLUM
o TeXHUKe 6e3onacHoOCTU.

CoxpaHuTe AaHHY0 MHCTPYKLMIO 1 NPOoYYLo NuTeparypy,
BXOASILLYIO B KOMMMNEKT nocTtaBku. Obpalyantecb K Hew
B Clly4ae BO3HUKHOBEHMWSI BONPOCOB.

CTporo cnegyiTe npaBunam TexHukn 6e3onacHocTy u
npenocTepexeHnsiM, ykasaHHbIM Ha MHCTPYMEHTe.
Mepen Hayanom paboTbl O3HAKOMBTECH C OpraHamu
ynpaeneHns UHCTPYMEHTa, HO, Npexae Bcero, udyymte
€cnocobbl ero 3KCTPEHHON OCTaHOBKM.

Cneayst 9TUM NPOCTbIM MHCTPYKUMSIM, U Bbl Byaete
cofepxatb Ball UHCTPYMEHT B UCMPaBHOM COCTOSIHUM.

Mepen vicnonb3oBaHWEM UHCTPYMEHT HEOBXOAUMO
npaBuIibHO cobpaTh.

Mcnonb3yinTe MHCTPYMEHT CTPOro MO Ha3HaYeHMIo.

OTHecuTeCb BHUMATESNBHO K NpeaynpeamTenbHbIM
HagnucsM M ykasaHWsIM  Ha  WHCTPYMeHTe ¥
BHMMAaTENbHO M3y4uTe UX. BHUMaTENbHOCTL, pa3yMHbIi
noaxop k paboTte 1 COOTBETCTBYIOLLAS NOATOTOBKA MWL,
3a€NCTBOBaHHbIX B 3KCMMyaTauum, TpaHCNopTUPOBKeE,
06CNyXMBaHUN U XpaHEHUN WHCTPYMeHTa, MNoMoryT
npenoTBpaTUTb HECYaCTHbIE CryYau.

He octaensinte HCTpymeHT 6e3 npucmoTpa.

He ponyckaiTe WCMonb30BaHWs MWHCTPyMEHTa
fetbMu.  He  nossonsiiTe  getsm  urpatb  C
MHCTPYMEHTOM.

He ponyckaitte HaxoxaeHusi BGNU3n MHCTpyMeHTa
OeTeil M XMBOTHbIX. Te, KTO >xermaeT noHabniopatb
3a paboToN WHCTPYMEHTa, [OMKHbl HaXOAUTbCSH Ha
6e30MacHOM pacCTOSIHUK OT Hero.

Mpwn paboTe ¢ MHCTPYMEHTOM Nosb3oBaTenb HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 6€30MacHOCTb TPETLUX NNL.

Jlnua, He O3HAKOMIMEHHblE C MHCTPYKUMSIMK MO
QKCmnyatauuu, [OeTn, HeCOBEepLUeHHONeTHWe, He
[OCTUrLME BO3pacTa, MO3BOSALEr0 WCMOMb30BaTh
MHCTPYMEHT, @ Takke nuua, HaxoasLmecs B COCTOSHUN
ankorofibHOro UMM HapKOTUYECKOTO  OMbsIHEHMSI,
nmbo nop BO3AENCTBMEM MEAMLMHCKUX Mpenaparos,
He pgonyckalTcs Kk pabote € MHCTPYMEHTOM.
BospacT onepaTtopa ycTaHaBMMBaeTCA MeECTHbIMU
HOPMaTVBHbLIMMW aKTamu.

Q

MHCprKLIVIFI no 3kcnnyatauuu

OCTOPOXHO! Ankoronb, HeKoTopbie
nekapcTBeHHble npenaparbl "
HapKoTMuYeckue BellecTBa, a TaKke
COCTOSIHME  He3[AOpOBbf, Xap M
YyTOMIEHME CHWKAIOT CKOPOCTb PeakLum.
He ncnonb3yite gaHHbIN UHCTPYMEHT B
BblLLENepeYnCneHHbIX Cryyasx.

Ybeautecb, YTO BCe 3alWTHblE MPUCNOCOBNEHNS
(ecnv TakoBble UMEITCS) YCTAHOBMEHbI U MPUTOAHBI K
aKkcnnyarauum.

He wcnonb3yiite WHCTPYMEHT 6e3  3aluTHbIX
npucnocobneHuin (ecnm TakoBble UMetoTcs), Nbo ecnu
OHU NOBPEXAEHBI.

OcmotpuTe WNHCTPYMEHT Ha Hanuune
He3akpenneHHbIX AgeTanew (raek, 6onToB, BUHTOB U T.A4.)
unu nospexaeHuini. Ytobbl obecneunTb GesonacHyio
paboTy WHCTpPYyMeHTa, NEPUOAUYECKU NpoBepsinTe,
XOPOLLO NN 3aTsHYTbl 6GONTbl M BUHTbLI (ECNN TaKoBble
umetotcst). [Mpy Heo6XOAMMOCTU NEpeS UCMONb30BaAHUEM
MHCTPYMEHTa Npov3BeauTe MX PEMOHT UNu 3ameHy. B
cryyae UCrnosib30BaHUsI MOBPEXOAEHHOTO MHCTPYMEHTa
onepaTopy WNM MOCTOPOHHWMM Iuuam MoryT 6biTb
HaHeCeHbl Cepbe3Hble TPaBMbI.

Wcnonb3yinte ans  paboTbl  COOTBETCTBYHOLLYIO
cneuogexay. MNpoctopHaa ofexaa, yKpalleHus MoryT
6biTb 3aTSAHYTHl ABWXYLIMMUCS 4YacTsMmu. Pabotaiite
TONMbKO B MOAXOASLUEN crneuoaexae. 3alutute Horu
M CTYMHW OT pasneTatolerocs mycopa. He pabotainTte
6ocukoM wnM B OTKPbITbIX caHpanusix. Cobepute
ANUHHbIE BONOCHI C3aau.

CopepxuTe PpyykM W PYKOSITKM B yuctoTe W
CYXOCTW.

Vcnonb3yiite COOTBETCTBYylOLLME CU3.
Mcnonb3yiTe 3alimTHble o4kM 1 nepyatku. Mpu pabote
C MopoLUKaMi U Npy BbIGPOCAX BbIXMOMHbLIX ra3oB
MCMoNb3ynTe NpOTMBOMbINEBOM pecnupatop. [pu
HeobXx0AMMOCTN HafeHbTe HEeCKONb3Kylo 00yBb, Kacky
W 3aWwmMTuTE OopraHbl cnyxa G6epylwamun. Ecnn yposeHb
wyma npesbllwaet 85 gb(A), obasaTenbHO ncnonbaynte
3aLUMTHbIE HaYLUHWKU.

OCTOPOXHO! Nonb3yntechb
cpeacTBamu UHAMBUAYaNbLHON
3awuThbl! 3alWMUTHbIE NpUcNoco6neHus
n CU3 obecneumBaloT COXpaHHOCTb

Ballero 3/10pOBbSi M  3[0POBbS
OKpYXXalLLUuX, a TaKke rapaHTUpyT
6ecnepeboiiHyto pa6oTy
VHCTPYMeHTa.

He 3anyckanTe MHCTPYMEHT, eCrn OH NepeBepHyYT
UNKn HaxoanTcs B Hepaboyem NonoXxeHUu.

17

e :EN



Y - A

O
QD MHCTpyKumMs no aKcnnyaTauuu

Bo Bpemsi pabGoTbl npumuTe  ycToiuMBOE
nonoxexue. NMoCTosiHHO COXpaHsNTe paBHOBECHE.

Cobniogante unctoty Ha pabouyem yyacTtke. Ha
3arpoMOX/AeHHbIX y4yacTkax HabniogaeTca BbICOKWIA
ypoBeHb TpaBmatuaMa. [lepen  UCMONb3oBaHWEM
MHCTpyMeHTa ybepute ¢ pabouyeit nnowagkm Bce
NOCTOPOHHWE NPeAMETbI, a Takke n3beravite nonagaHns
NoA WHCTPYMEHT MOCTOPOHHUX MpeaMETOB BO BpeEMsi
pabortbl.

He paBuTe Ha WMHCTPYMEHT C cunow BO Bpemsi
paboTbl.

Vcnonb3ynte WHCTPYMEHT TOMbKO MPU  XOpOoLLemM
[HEBHOM  WNMM  WCKYCCTBEHHOM  ocBelleHun. He
UCMOnb3YINTe UHCTPYMEHT B YCIOBWSIX MITOXOi BUAUMOCTU.

He poHsAlTe WHCTPYMEHT, He  Jomnyckante
CTONKHOBEHUS MHCTpyMeHTa c KakumMu-nn6o
NpensTCTBUAMU.

OCTOPOXHO! Byabte BHMMaTenbHbl. He otBOAUTE
B3rNAaA OT o06pabaTbiBaeMoOro MHCTPYMEHTOM
npeameTta.  OTBMEKWWUCb, MOXHO  MNOTEPATb
ynpaeneHue. MNoaxoauTe k paboTte pasyMHoO.

MpaBuna TexHUkn Ge3onmacHocTM npu paboTte cC
6eH3UHOBBLIM ABUraTenem

BHUMAHME! BeH3nH ABnseTcs
TIErkOBOCMITaMEHSIOLLMMCS BELLECTBOM.
ByAbTe 0CTOPOXHbLI C TONNIMBOM.

XpaHuTe TOMAMBO  TOMbBKO B
KaHUCTpax.

Banpasnante 6ak TONbko Ha OTKPbITOM BO3AYyXe,
He KypuTe BO Bpemsi 3anpaBky.

CHavyana 3anpaBbTe 6ak, a 3aTem 3anyckante
Asurarterb.

Mepep Tem, kak 3anpaenaTh 6ak, AaiiTe rMyLIMTENO
OCTbITb.

He cHumaliTe KpblllKy TOMnMBHOrO Gaka U He
3anvBaiite TONIMBO NPy paGoTaroLLEM UM HEOCThIBLUEM
asurartene.

B cnyvae nponuBaHusa 6GeHsnHa He 3amyckanTe
ABuratenib, OTOABUHLTE WHCTPYMEHT B CTOPOHY OT
nponuToro 6eH3MHa 1 He JonyckanTe BO3HUKHOBEHWS
MCTOYHMKa BO3ropaHusi 4o Tex nop, noka napbl 6eH3nHa
He pacceloTcs.

MpoTpuTe nponuToe TONNMWBO nepen TeM, Kak
3anyckatb ABuUraterns.

[MnoTHO 3akpoliTe TONNMBHBIN 6ak UK KaHUCTPY.

He sanyckainte WHCTPYMEHT B MOMELLEHUM UMK
B 3aMKHYTOM MpPOCTpaHCTBE, 4TOObl NpeaoTBpaTUThL
HakannvBaHMe OnacHOro yrapHoro rasa. BbixnonHele
rasbl OnacHb! AN 340POBbS.

cneuunanbHbIX

BHUMAHUE! B BbIxnonHbIX rasax
COOepPXUTCA SAAOBUTbIN  yrapHbIu
ras, KOTopbii He WMeeT HM LBeTa,
HM 3anaxa. BpabixaHue BbIXNOMNHbIX
rasoB MOXeT MNpuBeCTU K MnoTepe
CO3HaHUsi W neTanbHOMY McXoAy.
[Ans npepoTBpalleHnsi ckannuBaHWA
BbIXTOMHbIX rasos obecneybTe
COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO BEHTUNALMIO.

He xpaHute WHCTPYMEHTbI C TONSMBOM B 6ake B
nomMmelleHnn, rae napbl MOryT BOCNIIAaMeHUTbCA.

Y106bI COKpaTUTb PUCK BO3HWKHOBEHUA MoXxapa,
cooepXnte B YUCTOTE MEeCTO XpaHeHus OBuratens,
rmywuTens, 63Tapel7IHO|'0 oTCceKa n 6eH30XpaHMJ'IMLLle.

BbixnonHas cuctema HarpeBaeTCcda AOCTaTO4YHO And
TOro, 4To6bl BOCMNAMEHUTH HEeKoTopble MaTtepuarnbl.
XpaHI/ITe WHCTPYMEHT Ha 6esonacHom paccTtosaHun ot
NerkoBocniaMeHsanLWmnxea matepmanos.

Bo Bpems paﬁOTbI mywmnTenb CUNbHO HarpeBaeTcAa
N OCTaeTca ropsa4YMMm HeKoTopoe Bpemda nocne
BbIKIOYeHNs. He anKacaMTer K rmywwuTento, YTOOBI
nsbexarb oxora. Mepen Tem, Kak 3aHOCUTL NHCTPYMEHT
B 3aKpbITOE NnomMelleHune, [ainTe OBUraTento ocTbiTb.

Mepep  3anyckomM  WMHCTpyMeHTa  M3BReKkuTe
YCTaHOBOYHbIE KIMHbS U KITOY.
BHUMAHUE! WHoraa Bo Bpewms
paboTbl MUHCTPYMEHTOB C 6eH3UHOBbLIM
ABUratenem obpasyetcs Nbinb,
copepxawas Bbi3biBallime  pak
BellecTBa.

K Takum XMMU4eckum BeLLecTBaM OTHOCATCS: CBUHEL, B
cocTaBe CBMHLIOBbIX 6enun, KBapL,, BXOASLLMIA B cOCTaB
KUpnuYa v LeMeHTa, MbILLbSIK M XPOM, cofiepiallmecs B
nunomarepuane, ob6paboTaHHOM XUMUYECKUMMU
peareHTamu, M npouve BpeaHble BellecTBa. Puck
BO3AENCTBUSI AaHHbIX XMMUYECKMX BELLECTB 3aBUCUT OT
YacToTbl NPOBEAEHNS CBSI3aHHbIX C HAMMW paboT.
Y1o6blI coKpaTUTb UX BpeAHoe BoO3AeWCTBMUe,
pa6oTaiiTe B XopoLo npoBeTpuBaeMoM
nomelleHWM U WUCMONb3yiWTe COOTBETCTBYHOLME
ucnpaBHble CWU3, Hanpumep, npoTuBonbineBble
pecnupatopbl, cneuuanbHO pa3paboTaHHble Ans
OT(PUNLTPOBLIBAaHUA MUKPOCKOMUYECKMX YacTuL,.

Mpv nonagaHWn Nop WHCTPYMEHT MOCTOPOHHEro
npeameTa OCMOTPUTE €0 Ha Hanuune NoBpexaAeHuin n
npov3BeanTe HeOBXOANMbIA PEMOHT.
. Mpn  BO3HWKHOBEHUM Ype3MepHOW Bubpauum
OTKMIOYUTE WHCTPYMEHT U HEMEANEHHO BbISCHUTE
npuunHy. Bubpauusi 06blMHO SIBMAETCA MNPU3HAKOM
noBpexaeHus.

18



Mepen Tem, kak nokuHyTb pabodee MecTO,
NPOU3BECTU PEMOHT, OCMOTP MIM OYUCTKY MHCTPYMEHTA,
OTKINOYMTE €ro u [OXAUTECHb TMOSIHOW  OCTaHOBKU
OBWXYLLMXCA AeTanei.

3anpeLyaercsa CHUMaTb UMK U3MEHSITb BHYTPEHHNE
[AeTany UHCTPYMEHTa.

Oco6ble npaBuna No TexHuke 6esonacHoOCTH

TwaTtenbHO  OCMOTpUTE  Y4yacTOK,  KOTOPbIN
TpebyeTcs  obpabotatb, ybepuTe  MOCTOPOHHME
npegmetbl. He obpabaTtbiBaiiTe yyactok, ecnu
noA 3emnei MponoXeHbl BOAO- WM ra3onpoBof,
anekTpokabenn wnu  TpyGel. He  ucnonbayiite
KyneTvBaTop Ans o6paboTku nouBbl, Ccoaepxallein
KPYMHble KaMHW 1 MOCTOPOHHWE NpeaMETbl, KOoTopble
MOryT NoBpeaunTb Npuop.

He npousBogute Hactpoek npu paboTaioliem
asurarene.

OcTteperaitecb OBWXYLLMXCA yacTen.
OcTteperaiitecb GOPOH.
Byobte  0coGO  OCTOPOXHbI  NPU  ABUXEHWUM

KyneTvBaTopa 3aJHNM XOAOM UMM MO HanpaBleHWuto K
Bam. CoxpaHsinTe yCcTOMYMBOE MONOXEHWe, OepXuTe
Horn Ha 6e3onacHOM paccTosiHUK OT BOPOH.

CoxpaHsinTe ycToM4YMBOE NONOXEHNE Ha CKITOHAaX.

Mpu paboTe ¢ KONECHLIMU POTOPHLIMU MaLLMHAMK
npoABWranTecb MOMepek CKIoHa, He nepemellanTe
MallUWHy BBEPX U BHU3.

Byaste 0co60 BHUMAaTENbHbI
HanpasneHus ABMKEHNS Ha CKIOHaX.

He ncnonb3yiite npubop ans 06paboTkm noysbl Ha
CINLLKOM KPYTbIX CKITOHAX.

Mpoagurantecb MeaneHHo.

3anyckante ABuratenb COMMACHO WUHCTPYKUMAM
NpoV3BOANTENSI.

He wn3meHsmTe HacTpomnky perynatopa xoda
ABUraTens u He npesbllaiTe CKOPOCTb ABUTaTENS.

- He nepeHocute npubop € BKMOYEHHbIM
Asuratenem.

He wucnonb3yiTe MawuHy B YCOBUAX MNIOXON
BUAVMOCTMW UMK NP HEAOCTaTOMHOM OCBELLIEHNN.

Byabte  ocTopoxHbl npu  obpabotke  TBEpAON
nouBbl. BopoHa MoOXeT 3acTpsTb B 3emrie, NPOTONKHYB
KyneTuBaTop Bnepes. B Takom cryyae otnycTtute pbiyar
YrNpaBreHust 1 He MblTakTech yaep)KaTb KyrnsTuBaTop.

BarnywmTe gsuratent nepes TeM, Kak 3anpasnsitb
6ak nnun octasuTb Npubop 6e3 npucmortpa.

Mpw OTKMIOYEHUM ABUraTENS OMyCTUTE APOCCENbHYIO
3aCMOHKy W, MpWM  HamuyuM  3aropHOro  Knanawa,
nepekpoTe nogady TonI1Ba No OKOHYaHU1 paboTbl.

MpumMKTe BCE BO3MOXHbIE Mepbl MPEJOCTOPOXKHOCTH,
octaBnsis npubop 6e3 npucmotpa. OcoboauTe Bce
pblyar ynpaeneHusi, 3armyLunTe ABuUraTenb, NoAoXauTe
[0 TMOSIHOM OCTaHOBKM BCEX ABWXYLUMXCSH YacTen u
ybeamTech, YTO BCE LLIMTKW M OrPaXkaeHWsi Ha MecTe.

npun  N3MeHeHun

Q

MHCprKLIVIFI no 3kcnnyatauuu

OCTy,ElI/ITe mywutenb nepen TeM, Kak 3anpaBndaTb
6ak.

3arnyLuv|Te ABuratenb nepen Tem, Kak npon3BoanTb
PEMOHT, O4UCTKY, 3aMeHy AeTanemn u TpaHCNopTUPOBKY.

BCKPbITUE YNAKOBKU

Mpy BCKPLITUM YNaKoBKW MPOBEPLTE HanUyMe BCeX
KoMnnekTywmx getanen. CMm. 4YepTexu K AaHHOMY
pykoBOACTBY. [Mpy OTCYTCTBUM WM HEUCMPABHOCTU
Kaknx-nnéo netanen obpartuTtech B LEeHTp
obenyxuanus IVT.

YKA3AHUA NO CBEOPKE

C6opka HoxeM (7) unu konec (13) [F1]

YCTaHOBUTL W BLIPOBHATL HOXW (7) unu Koneca
(13) Ha Bany.

CoBmMecTUTb OTBepcTMe Bana C OTBEPCTUSMU
Hoxel (7) unu konec (13).

3akpenuTb HOXM (7) C MNOMOLLbIO CTOMOPHbIX
nanbLes, 60NTOB 1 raek.

C6opka pykoATku ynpaBneHus (10)
YctaHoBuTe pykoaTky ynpasnenus (10) Ha pyudky
ynpaBreHus 1 3acmKCupyiiTe ee ¢ NOMoLLblo 6oNTOB.

C6opka perynaTtopa rny6uHsbl (2) [F2]
3akpenutb perynatop rnybuHbl
LWTUGTOM.
Bo n3bexxaHve BbinageHUst KpenexHoro wtudTa,
3adukcnpoBaTh NOCNEAHWI YAESPXKUBAIOLLMM WTU(TOM.

(2) Ha pawme

MPOBEPKA NEPE[ 3KCNNYATALIMEN

PekomeHpauuu no 3anpaBke [F3]

1. TlpoBepbTe yKka3aTenb ypoBHSA ToNnvea.

2. Ecnu ypoBeHb Tonnmea HU3kuR, 3anonHnte 6ak. He
3anvBaiiTe TONMBO BbiLLE TONNMBHOMO MnbTPa.

PekomeHayeTcs ncnonb3oBaTb HEATUNMPOBAHHbLIN
6eH3MH, NoCcKomnbKy OH 06pa3yeT MeHbLUEe OTMOXEeHWUN,
a TaKke NpoAnsieT CPOK CryX6bl BbIXMOMHOW CUCTEMBI.
He ncnonb3yiiTe HecBeXuii UNn 3arpsi3HeHHbIN BeH3NH
unu cmecb mMacna/6eHsnHa.

M3beraite nonagaHns B TONNMBHbINA 6ak (17) rpsisun
Unu BoAbl.

BHUMAHUE: oakcnnyatauma paBuratena (4) c
NOCTOSIHHbIM MOCTYKUBaHUEM unn apedeskaHnem
MOXeT NpUMBECTU K MONMOMKe. JKChnyaTupoBaTb
ABUratenb C MOCTOSIHHbIM MOCTYKMBAHMEM WIN
Ape6exxaHuem 3anpewieHo. Ecnu  ppeGezxanue
He npekpawaeTcs, obpatutecb K oduumanbHoOMy
avnepy IVT.

19

e :EN



Y - A

O
QD MHCTpyKumMs no aKcnnyaTauuu

MoTopHoe macno [F4]

BHUMAHUE! Asuratens (4)
nocraensietcAa 6e3 3anpaBku Macna.
Mepep 3anyckom asuratens (4) 3anueka
MOTOPHOrO Macna obasartenksHa.

BHUMAHMUE: MOTOpHOEe macno fABnAeTcsa
BaXXHeMWMUM (paKTOpOM, BNUSAIOWMM Ha pa6oty
M cpok cnyx6bl aBuratens. He pekomeHpayetcs
Mcnonb3oBaTb HemMolliMe Macna, a Takke macna
ANA ABYXTaKTHbIX ABUratenewn (4), NOCKONbLKY OHM
noBpexaaloT ABurartenb.

1. MMepen KaxgbiM  WCMOMb30BaHMEM  MaLLMHbI
npoBepsinTe ypoBEHb Macna Ha POBHOW NOBEPXHOCTH C
BbIKIMIOYEHHbIM ABuratenem (4).

2. CHMMUTE KpbILLKY MacrnosanpaBo4HOTO OTBEPCTUS
(16) 1 NpoTpuTe MacnsHbIN LLyn.

3. [lposepbTe ypoBeHb Macna,
3anM1BHYIO rOPMOBUHY He 3aKpy4nBas.
4. Ecnu ypoBeHb mMacna Hu3kui, 3anonHute 6ak no
rOpPIIOBUHBI.

BCTaBMB Wyn B

BosaywHbiv dounetp (19)
OcmoTpeTb kopobKy BO3ayLLIHOrO unsTpa Ha npeaMeT
Hanuuus rpsiau U NOCTOPOHHKX NPEAMETOB.

PYKOBOZCTBO MO PEIYNIMPOBKE

PerynupoBka rny6uHbl Bcnawkm [F5]
BbITAHYTb yaepXXnBaKOLLMIA U KpenexXHbI WTUdThI.
YcTaHoBUTL  perynsitop  rmybuHbl  (2) B
TpebyloLieecs NonoxeHve.
3amMeHUTb KpenexHbll WTudT, 3adukcupoBaTtb
YAEPXKMBAIOLLMM LITUPTOM.

PerynupoBka BbicoTbl KynbTuBatopa [F6]

[na perynvpoBky BbICOTbI KynbTuBaTopa ocnabere
perynsiTop nonoXeHwus o BbicoTe (8), BbibepuTe HyXHYI0
BbICOTY 1 3aTSIHUTE PerynsTop NonoXxeHwsi no Bbicote (8).

YnpaBneHue pbiyarom cuenneHus (1) [F7]

Pblyar cuennenns (1) ynpaBnser nepepaven
3Hepruv ot asuratens (4) Ha TpaHCMUCCUIO.

Mpn Haxatum Ha pbelvar (1) mydTa BXOAWUT B
3auenneHve W MPOWUCXOAUT nepefjava  ABUXEHUS,
HayHeTCcs BpalleHue Bana.

Mpn oTnyckaHun pbidara (1) mydTa BbIXOAUT K3
3auenneHvsi, nepegava npekpaliaeTtcs, BpalleHue
Bana npekpaTutcs.

MepekntoyeHune nepenay
[MepeBeaunTe pblyar gpoccenbHol 3acnoHku (11) B
KpaviHee nNpaBoe NonoXeHune.

OTnyctuTe pblvar cuennenus (1), 4Tobbl BbKaTb
cuenneHue.

MepeBeauTte pblyar nepeknioveHns nepepay (9) B
NONOXeHWe Hy>KHO nepeaayn.

MPUMEYAHWME: ecnu pblyar nepekniodeHns nepegad
(9) He BCTaHET B MOMOXEHME HYXHON nepenayn,
COXMWUTE pblyar cuennenus (1) u HeMHOro nepeaBUHLTE
KynsTMBaTOP, YTOObI OTKIIOYNTL Nepeaaym.

HatsixxeHue pemHs (5) [F8]
YoepxuBas — 3axartbiM  pbldar - cuennenua (1),
nepeaBuHbTE BBEPX HATSXKHOW  LUKUB, BbINOMHMB
Tem caMbiM HaTsbkeHne pemHsi (5). Ecnu HaTspkeHne
pemHs (5) BbINONHEHO HenpaBWnbHO, ero HeobxoanMo
oTperynnpoBartb.

OTKpyTUTE PUKCUPYIOLLME Taliku.

Ecnu HaTsbxeHve pemHsi (5) crnuvwkom cnaboe,
nepeaBuHLTE €ro Briepes.

Ecnn HatskeHve pemHsi (5) cnvwKkoM cunbHoe,
nepeaBuHLTE ero Ha3ag.

Mocne BbIMOSHEHUS COOTBETCTBYHIOLLETO
HaTshKeHVs 3aTsHWUTe dUKCUpyloWwne rakm u ranku
COEAVHNTENbBHO MnaHKu.

PerynupoBka TPOCUKOB CLEeNNIEHUA U ApoccernbHON
3acnoHkut

M3mepbTe cBOGOAHLI XO4 Ha KOHYMKax pblyara
(Tpocwuk cuennenns: 3 - 8 Mm; Tpocuk apoccens: 5 - 10
MM).

Ecnu cBoGoaHbIN Xof HenpaBWrbHbIR, ocrnabbre
CTOMOPHBIE ranku 1, No He0BXxoAMMOCTU, 3aKpPyTUTE UK
OTKpYTUTE PErynmpoBoYHble 6onThbI.

Mocne perynnpoBKuM 0 KOHLLA 3aTSIHUTE CTOMOPHbIE
ravikv. 3atem sanyctute asuratens (4) u nposepbTe
NpaBuIIbHOCTb PaboTbl PblYaroB.

HopmanbHbi pabounn yron

Cnerka onyctute pykosiTKy Tak, Y4Tobbl nepeaHss
4YacCTb MaLUMHbI OMyCTUNAck NPUMEPHO Ha 6-8°.
[ns nonyyeHust makcumanbHoro adbdekta ot pabotbl
KynsTvBaTopa, CTapaiiTecb YyAepXvBaTb MallMHy B
npegenax aToro yrna Bo BpeMsl BCNaLUKu 3eMIn.

3ANYCK / OCTAHOB [OBWFATENS (4)
[Fo]

Mepen 3anyckoM MOTOKynLTUBaTOpa:

BHUMAHUE! Bo3moxHa mnocTaBka
MaLUUHbI c OTCOEAUHEHHbIM
Konnaykom cBeuu 3axuraHus. lMepen
3anyckom ee criefyeT NpUCcoeanHUTDb.

20



MpoBepnTb MMOTHOCTb 3aTSKKKM BCEX GONTOBbIX U
BUHTOBbIX COEAUHEHUI, MPU HEOBXOAMMOCTM 3aTAHYTb.

OunCTUTL MaLLUHY, MPOBEPUTbL COCTOSIHWE Y3IIOB,
MMOTHOCTb COEAUHEHUI 1 OTCYTCTBME yTeyek Tonnmea
nocre Kaxzaoro Ucrnornb30BaHus.

3anyck pBurartens (4)

BHUMAHMUE! Bo nsbexaHue
HeOXWAAHHOTO Hayana ABWXEHUs,
nepen 3anyckom pasuratens (4)
obsa3aTenbHO y6eauTbLCA B TOM, 4TO
MydTa He BXOAUT B 3aLensieHmne.

1. TepeBectn
nonoxerue (\|).
2. TepeBeaguTte nepekntoyatens «BkI. / BblkM.» (12) B
nonoxexune ON (BKI1.).

3. BsAtb pykoATky cTapTepa (3) M MeAneHHO
NOTSIHYTb €ro 10 TeX Nop, Noka He NosiBUTCSA HebonbLuoe
COMpOTUBMEHME.

4. BbICTPO BbITAHYTb PYKOSITKY cTapTtepa (3) Ha Bcto
AnuHy, fobuBasice 3anycka asuratens (4).

apoccenbHylo  3acnoHky  (11) B

5. Tocne 3anycka Aaeuratens (4), nepeBecTu
apoccenbHylo 3acrnoHky (11) B coOTBeTCTByloLLee
NONoXeHue.

BHUMAHMUE! He cnepyet BbITArMBaTh TPOCUK A0
ynopa.

BHUMAHMUE! HE cnepyet 6pocaTb TpocuK cpasy
nocne BbITArMBaHWUs, NO3BONSAA el TeM He MeHee
cobpaTbCcs Kak MOXHO ObicTpee.

OcTaHoBKa aBuratens (4)

BHUMAHMUE! He cnenyeTt pe3ko rmywuTb ABUraTenb
(4), paboTatowwmit Ha BbICOKUX o6opoTax.

[Mpn BO3HUKHOBEHUN HENPeaBUAEHHON CUTYaLun:
1. [MepeBeanTe nepekniodatenb «BKM. / BbIkM.» (12) B
nonoxexune OFF (BbIKJ1.).

B HopManbHbIX CUTyaLmsX:

1. OtnyctuTte pblyar cuennenus (1) ans nepesopa
B cBobogHoe noroxeHwe W nepeBeauTe  pblyar
nepeknoyeHns nepeaay (9) B HeTpanbHOe NOMoXeHue.
2. TepeBeauTte pblyar ApoccenbHOW 3acnoHku (11) B
nonoxexne STOP (OCTAHOB).

3. TepeBeauTte nepekntoyaTens «BkI. / Bblkn.» (12) B
nonoxenne OFF (BbIKI.).

4. TlepeBeanTe  TOMNMAMBHBIN
(3AKPbITO).

kpaH (20) BneBo

Q

MHCprKLIVIFI no 3kcnnyatauuu

OBCINYXXUBAHUE U XPAHEHUE

OCTOPOXHO! Tpexge 4em HayaTb
paboTy C MHCTPYMEHTOM, OCTaHOBUTE
ABwratenb WM OOXAWUTECH  MOSHOW
OCTaHOBKM BCEX ABWXYLUMXCS AeTarnen.

CoaepxuTe  WHCTPYMEHT U BEHTUNSALUMOHHbIE
oTBepcTust (MpW Hanuyun) B unucTote. PerynspHas
oynctka M obBCnyxuBaHWE rapaHTUPYIOT BbICOKYHO
9PDEKTUBHOCTb M NPOACIKUTENBHYIO JKCMIyaTaLmio
MHCTPYyMEHTa.

B cnyyae Bbixoga M3 CTposi, HecMoOTps Ha
cobntofeHne Bcex npaBun akcnnyaTtaummmonpoboBaHus
WHCTPYMEHTA, PEMOHT [OIKEH BbIMOMHATLCH B
odmumanbHoOM cepBucHoM LeHTpe IVT.

Bce raiku, 6onTbl ¥ BUHTbI JOMKHBI ObITb MMOTHO
3aTAHYTHI.

3ameHute
aetanu.

Mcnonb3yiTe TOMbKO OpUrMHanbHble 3anyacTy.
[leTanu, N3roToBneHHble CTOPOHHUM NMPOU3BOAUTENEM,
npuneraT HEMMOTHO U NOBbLILLAIOT PUCK BO3HUKHOBEHWS
TpaBM.

XpaHUTe WHCTPYMEHT B CYXOM HedOCTYMHOM
ans getel Mecte, Ha 6e3onacHOM pacCTOSIHAM OT
T1erkoBOCNIaMeHsIIoLLNXCS MaTepuarnos.

XpaHuTe TOnNMBHbIE Gakm B HadeXHOM MecTe.
He XpaHuTe WHCTpyMeHTbl C Tonnueom B Gake B
NoMeLLEHNN, [Ae Napbl MOTyT BOCMIAMEHUTLCS.

noBpeXxaeHHble U U3HOLUEHHbIe

3ameHa moTopHoro macna [F10]

MonHocTblo cneviTe macno, noka Asuratenb (4) He
oCTbIf.

1. WsBnekute npobky pAna cnycka macna (21),
YNNOTHUTENBHYIO LWanby, KPbILLKY MacrosanpaBo4HOro
otBepcTus (16) n cneiite macno.

2. BcraBbre npobky (21) 1 ynnoTHUTENbHYIO LUAioy.
Y6eauTtech, 4To Npobka BCTaBrneHa NnoTHO.

3. BanonHute 6ak pekomMeHOyeMbiM Macrom U
npoBepLTe YpOBeHb.

OCTOPOXHO! YacTbivi n onuTenbHbIN
KOHTaKT C OTpaboTaBLIMM MOTOPHbIM
MacrioM MOXeT BbI3BaTb PaK KOXMW.
[axe ecnu pa6ota c oTpa6oTaBluMM
MacrioM He sIBNsieTCA eXeaHeBHOW, No
OKOHYaHUM paboTbl peKoMeHAyeTcs
Kak MOXHO cKopee TuaTenbHO
BbIMbITb PYKU C MbISIOM.

YTunuaupyite otpabotaBliee MOTOPHOE  Macro
9KOMOrMYecKkn 4YMCTbIM crnocobom. PekomeHayeTcs
NOMECTUTb €ro B repMETUYHbI KOHTEMHep 1 OTNpaBUTb

21

e :EN



Y - A

O
QD MHCTpyKumMs no aKcnnyaTauuu

Ha MECTHYI0 CTaHLMIO TEeXHUYecKoro oGCryXuBaHUs,
nmbo B UeHTp no nepepabotke. He BbIBO3UTE Macno
BMeCTe C MyCOpPOM U He CIBaiiTe B 3eMIIH0.

O6cnyxuBaHue BosayluHoro cdunbsrpa (19) [F11]
3acopeHHbIii Bo3ayLWwHbln dunsTp (19) npenatcTyeT
noctynneHuio  Bo3gyxa B kapb6iopatop.  YToGbI
npenoTBpaTUTb HapylleHue B pabote kap6ropaTopa,
perynsipHo ocmaTtpuBanTe BO3AYLWHbIN dunetp (19).
Pab6oTa B nbifibHOM nomeLleHun Tpebyet Gonee YacToro
ocmoTpa npubopa.

BHUMAHMUE! Ucnonb3oBaHue
6eH3unHa unm roproumx
pacTBoputenen ans OYUCTKM
unsTpylowero  anemMeHTa  Moxet

NPMBECTU K BO3rOPaHUIO WU B3PbIBY.
Mcnonb3yiiTe TONBLKO MbIfIbHYIO BoAy
VNN Heropoume PacTBOpUTENN.

BHUMAHUE: He wucnonb3yiTe MawunHy 6es3
Bo3aylwHoro cdunsrpa (19). 3TOo MOXET NpUBECTU K
6bicTpOMy M3HOCy ABUrarens (4).

1. CHuMWTE 3aXUMHble CKOObI KPbILIKV BO3AYLIHOTO
uNbTPa, KPbILLKY PUnsTpa n UNsTPYOLWWIA SNIEMEHT.
2. TpomoiiTe 3nemeHT B pactBope 6GbITOBOrO
MOIOLLero cpeAcTBa M TENnoi BOAbl, TLATENbHO
npornosiownTe WM NPOMOMTe B HEroprodem unu
TSXENoM (C  BbICOKOW TemnepaTypoi  BCMbILLKM)
pacTtBopuTene. TLaTernbHO BbICYLLUTE AMEMEHT.

3. T[orpysunTte anemMeHT B 4YMCTOE MalUMHHOE Maciio U
oToXMUTE ero. Ecnivi B aneMeHTe 0cTanoch CrMLLKOM MHOTO
Macna, asuraterb (4) KOMTUT NPK HaYanbHOM 3anycke.

4. BcraBbTe (UNLTPYIOLLMIA 3NEMEHT W 3aKkpyTuTe
KPbILLIKY.

OuucTka oTcToMHMUKa Tonnuea (22) [F12]

TonnuBHbBIV OTCTONHUK (22) NpeoTBpaLlaeT nonagaHune
B kapbiopaTop rpsAsy wnu BOAbI, copepxallencs B
TonnmeHoMm (17) Bake. Ecnu mawumHa fonroe Bpemsi He
1cnonb3oBanach, Crneayert NoYNCTUTL OTCTONHUK (22).

1. TMepeBeaute TONNMBHLIA KpaH (20) B nonoxeHune
BbIKII.

2. HaxmuTe KHOMKYy W MOBEPHUTE pblYaXOK CruBa,
YTOGb! OTKPbITb TOMMMUBHbIA OTCTONHUK (22).

3. Cneiite Tonnumeo.

4. BepHUTE pblYaXOK CvBa B MCXOAHOE MONOXeHne
1 nepeseauTe TONNMBHLINA KpaH (20) B nonoxexne ON
(BKI.).

5. Ybeautecb B OTCYTCTBUM yTEYEK.

O6cnyxuBaHue ceeun 3axuranums (23) [F13]
YT06bl 06ecneunTb HagexHoe (YHKLMOHUPOBaHWE
nasuratens (4), ceeva 3axwuraHus (23) gomkHa ObiTb

YUCTOW 1 UMETb NPaBUMbHbI 3a30p.
Mpn pabote pBuratens (4) rnywuTenb
HarpeBaetcs. He npukacaiTtech K rnyLunTento.

CUNBbHO

1. CHMMWTE HaKOHEYHUK CBeYM 3axuraHus (24).
2. Ounctute OT rpA3M  obnacTb  BOKPYr
3axuraHus (23).

3. W3Bnekute cBevy 3axwuranus (23) ¢ nomoLublo
Kntova.

4. OcmoTpute cBedvy 3axuraHms (23). 3amenuTe
ee, ecrnu wu3onsTop noBpexaeH. [Ans noBTOPHOro
UCMONb30BaHWS OYNCTUTE CBEYY NMPOBOSIOYHOM LLETKON.
5. V3mepbTe 3a30p CBEYM NMPU MOMOLLIM TOMLLMHOMEpA.
CKkoppekTVpyiTe 3a30p, akkypaTHO COrHyB GOKOBOM
anekTpod. TonwmHa 3a3opa gomxkHa coctaenste: 0,7 —
0,8 mm (0,028 — 0,031 gronma)

6. [poBepbTe COCTOSIHME LWaNbbl CBEYM 3axkuraHus
(18) 1 BBMHTUTE CBeYy BPYYHY0, YTOObI NPpeaoTBpaTUTL
CBUHYMBaHWE pe3bbbl Yepes HUTKY.

7. YctaHoBMB cBevy (23), 3aTAHWTE €e Npu MOMOLLM
CBEYHOro  Kro4a, 4Tobbl ynnoTHUTL  Lwaiiby. [pu
YCTaHOBKe HOBOW CBEYM 3axuraHus (23) 3aTsHuTe ee Ha
non-o6opoTta Ans YNnoTHEHWs Waiibbl. Mpu NoBTOpPHOW
YCTaHOBKE YyXe WCMONb30BAHHOMW CBEYM 3aXKUraHusi
(23) 3atsHMTE ee Ha 1/8-1/4 obopoTta Ans ynnoTHeHuUs
Luanoel.

cBe4n

BHUMAHUE: nnoTtHo 3aTAHWUTE cBeYy 3aXuraHus
(23). HenpaBunbHO  ycTaHOBMEeHHasA  cBe4a
3axuraHma (23) MoxeT cunbHO HarpeBaTbCs
M noBpeautb (4) ABuraten. He wucnonb3yiTe
cBeun 3axuranma (23) C HenopxoAswWwMuMm
TennoBbIM Ko3adcuumneHTom. Ucnonb3yinTte TonbKo
pPEeKOMeHAOBaHHbIE WNN aHanorM4yHble UM CBe4u
3axuranus (23).

TpaHcnopTupoBka

Mepen nepeBO3KOW cnepyeT OCTaHOBUTb
ABuratenb.

NoppepxuBaiTe MaLUvHy B YCTON4YNBOM
NonMoXeHWW, YTOGblI  NPeaoTBPaTUTL  YTeuKy

Tonnuea. I'IponMToe TONNUBO, a TakKXe ero napbl
nerkosocniamMeHUMbI.

BHMMAHME! KoHTakT C ropsuum
ABUratenem (4) vwnn BbIXNONHOW
CUCTEMOW MOXET NPUBECTM K TSXKENbIM
oxoram unu BosropaHuto. Octyaute
ABsuratens (4) nepea nepeBoO3KON Mnu
oTnpaBfeHnemM MallMHbl Ha XpaHeHue.

M3beraite nageHnss wnu - ygapa  MaluHbl - Npu
nepeBo3ke. He ocTaBnsnTe Ha MalMHE TsHKeNbIX
npeameToB.

22



[OnuTenbHoe XxpaHeHue

Mepen AnuTenbHbIM XpaHeHnem npudopa:
Yb6egntecb, 4TO MECTO XpaHeHusi

[OCTaTOYHO CYXUM U YU CTbIM.
O6cnyxvBaHWe Npov3BOAUTCS corfnacHo Tabnuue

B JaHHOM pasgere.

ABnAeTcA

1. Cneiite 6eH3uH ¢ kapbropaTopa, ocnabvs cnMBHOM
BUHT. Cneinte 6eH3nH B cneumanbHblii KOHTERHED.

BHUMAHMUE! BeH3uH ABnaeTca
nerkoBocnnaMeHsWIWUMCS
BeLeCTBOM U B3PbIBOOMACHbLIM NpU
onpeaeneHHbIX ycrnosusax. CnusanTte
6eH3NH B XOpPOLLO NMPOBETPMBAEMOM
nomeLieHUm c OTKITIOYEHHbIM
aBuratenem (4). He kypute Bo Bpemsi
cnuBaHuA GeH3nHa.

2. 3ameHa macna.
3. MW3enekute cBedvy 3axwuranus (23) n pobasbTe B
LUMAVHAP NPUMEPHO OfHY CTOMOBYI JIOXKKY YMCTOrO
MaLUMHHOrO Macna.
4. TlpoBepHuTe KoneHsan Asuratens (4) HECKONbKO
pa3, 4Tobbl pacnpenenuTb Macno, U yCTaHOBUTE CBeYY

MHCprKLWIﬂ no 3kcnnyatauuu e.)

(23) Ha mecTo.

5. MeaneHHo NoTAHUTE PYKOSATKY cTapTtepa (3), noka
He No4yBCTBYETE COMPOTMBIEHUE.

6. B 3TOT MOMEHT noplieHb MoAHUMAaEeTCs (KOHeL,
TaKTa ©Xatusl), a BMYCKHOW W BbINYCKHOW KranaHbl
3aKpblBatoTCA. Takoe nonoxeHue asuratens (4) npu
XPaHEHWN MOMOXeT MPEeAoTBPaTUTb  BHYTPEHHIO
KOppO3WI0.

3ALLMTA OKPYXAIOLWEW CPE[bI

hi¢

OTnpaBnanTe Mycop M OTXoAbl Ha
nepepa6otky!

WHCTPYMeHT,  JOMOfHuTENbHbIE  NpUCNOCco6neHunst
M YNakoBKY CreayeT OTnpaBWTb Ha 3KOMOrMyecku
6esonacHyto nepepaboTky.

MnactvkoBble  3MEMEHTbl  UMEKT  OTMEeTKY O
BO3MOXHOCTU  KraccumumpoBaHHon nepepaboTku.
HacTosiWwaa WHCTpyKuMs HaneyaTaHa Ha BTOPWYHOW
Oymare, He cofepallen xmnop.

NEPNOANYHOCTb OBCIYXXUBAHUA

o s
= = s 2
2 58 | o2 ©%a g8
@
HAMMEHOBAHVE 3 72 wE g 2ag s 7
& S e o © 2> 49
g g5 330 Sl 23
X ™ T K T OO
n Q o ¥ O Y O~ T =
a9 (] s X O
o = =
J 35
HatsxeHue
Perynuposka X X
NPVBOAHOTO PEMHS
Macno gns MpoBepka ypoBHs X
nsurartens 3ameHa X X
BoaayLuHbIii MpoBepka X
unsTp Oumncrka x (1%
Macno ans
MpoBepka ypoBHsi X
Kopobku nepepay
- OuucTka -
KnanaHHbI 3a30p X
perynuposka
OuucTka -
CBeya 3axuraHus X
perynuposka
TonnuBHbI Bak OuucTka X
Tpoc cuenneHus Perynuposka X X
Tpoc gpoccens Perynuposka X
[NpoBepka
Tonnueonposog (3ameHa npu Kaxable pBa ropna
HeobXxoaMMOocCTH)

(1*) Pa6oTa B nbibHOM NomelLeHUU TpebyeT 6onee YacToro o6cnyxuBaHus npuéopa.

23

e :EN



Y - A

O
QD MHCTpyKumMs no aKcnnyaTauuu

BbIABNEHUE U YCTPAHEHWUE HEUCMPABHOCTEN

OCTOPOXHO! TlMepen Tem Kak OCMOTpeTb MHCTPYMEHT Ha npegMeT HeucnpaBHOCTEMH,
OCTaHOBWTE ABUraTenb M AOXANTECH NOJTHON OCTaHOBKM BCEX ABWKYLUMXCA AeTanew.

TunuyHble HeucnpaBHOCTU

I'Ipwwma HeucnpaBHoOCTU

YCTpaHeHVIe HeucnpaBHOCTU

ABurartens (4) He 3anyckaeTcs

3aKoHYUNoCh TOMMMBO.

CKonneHve rpsiav unu Boapl B
TONnMBONpUEMHIKe kapGtopaTopa.

Cseva 3axuraHms (23)
BraxHasi, HemcnpasHa, 3arpsi3HeHa
nmbo HenpaBWIIbHO YCTAHOBMEHA.

3arpsisHeH TonnueHblA 6ak (17).
TonnuBo He nocTynaetr B
kap6toparop.

[onutb TONNMeo.

OTBEpHYTb raiiky 1 OYUCTUTb
TOMMVBONPUEMHNK.

CHSATb M 0OCMOTPETb CcBevYy (23);
npoTepeTb HAYNCTO N HACYX0 MECTO
BOKpPYr cBeun (23); yCTaHOBWUTb
cBeyy (23) Ha MecTo Unu 3aMeHUTb
npy HeOGXOANUMOCTH.

Oumnctutb.

OuNCTUTB KPbILLKY TOMSIMBHOTO
OTCTOWMHMKa (22).

OBuratens (4)
3aTeM rnoxHer

3anyckaercs,

3abut ApixaTtenbHbIN  KnanaH
Ha TOMMMBHOWN KPbILLIKE.

3arpsisHeH BO3AyLUHbIN pUnLTp
(19).

3aKoHUNMOCh TOMMNMBO.

Cseva 3aXuraHus (23)
BMaXHas, HemcnpaeHa, 3arpsi3HeHa
nn6o HenpaBWIbHO yCTaHOBIEHA.

OuncTnTb.
OuncTntb.

[onuTtb TONnMBO.

CHSITb M OCMOTpETb cBevy (23);
NpOTEPETH HAYNCTO U HACYXO MECTO
BOKpYr cBeun (23); ycTaHOBWUTb
cBeYy (23) Ha MeCTO Ny 3aMeHUTb
npv HeobxoaUMocCTy.

Ecnu gBurartens (4) rnoxHer

[Bwuratens (4) neperpyxeH.

3arpsisHeH  BO3AyLLHbIA - cprrsTp
(19).

3aKoHYMNocb Macrno.
- Cseva 3aXuraHusi (23)
BriaXkHasi, HevcnpasHa, 3arpsisHeHa
NGO HENPaBUIbHO YCTaHOBMEHA.

OrpaHnunTb rmy6rHy BCNaLlKu
nocpeacTeom pynsi (10).

Oumnctuts.

LonuTtb macno.

CHATb U OCMOTpPEeTb CBeYy
(23); npoTepeTb HAYMCTO U Hacyxo
MECTO BOKPYl CBEYM; YCTaHOBUTb
cBevy (23) Ha MeCTo UnNu 3aMeHUTb
npv HeoGXoANMOCTH.

+ 3arpsisHeH TOnNnMMBHbIN  Bak OQuUCTUTD.
17).
3arpsisHeH rmyLwmnTess. OunctTUTb UM 3aMeHUTb
rMywmuTeb.
Ban He BpalaeTcs nu6o He aaeT 3acnorka kapGtoparopa (11) Mposeputb perynupoBky

MOMeEHTa

HenpaBuIIbHO HacTPOeHa.
Crnuwkom rny6okas BcrnaLuka.
CpesaHa(bl)npeaoxpaHuTenbHas

(ble) wnoHka(u).

3acnoHku (11).
OrpaHnyuTb ry6uHy BCnaLlku
nocpeacteom pyns (10).
YCTaHOBUTL HOBbIE.

Ecnu 0aHHas uHgopmayusi He nomoana eam ycmpaHume rpobnemy, noxaryticma, obpamumecs 8 CepaucHbIli

ueHmp IVT.

24



MHCprKLIVIFI no 3kcnnyatauuu e.)

BHUMAHME! NMPOU3BOAUTb PEMOHT W3OENUA CAMOCTOATENIBHO U MbITATbCA
CKPbITb Ero CIEAbl COBEPLWEHHO HEOOMYCTUMO! Tonbko aBTOpuM3oOBaHHbIA IVT
CepBuc-LleHTp MMeeT npaBo Ha NpoBefAeHVWEe PEeMOHTa U PaCLUMPEHHOro TEeXHUYECKOro
obenyxuBaHusa. BHeceHWe U3MeHeHMI BO BHYTpeHHee YCTPOWCTBO MU3Aenus 3anpelyeHo!
TAKUE JENCTBUSA HE TOJNbKO ABNAITCA OCHOBAHUEM B OTKA3E OT FAPAHTUUHbIX
OBA3ATENLCTB, HO U MOTYT MOCNY>XUTb MPUYMHON NOBPEXOEHUN U CEPBE3HbLIX
YBEYUMN.

25

e :EN



= NEIR

(’) Hyckaynbik

K¥PANObIH CUMMATTAMACDI
Ynri GTIL-70105-RC

BenrineHreH Kyatb! [BT] 3650

Boc xypic aHanbiMbl [MUH"] 3600
Kenemi [cm?®] 196
KosraTkbIw KyaThbl [a.Kk.] 6.5
XKyMbIC LMKRiHAEr TaKT caHbl 4
CankbiHaaTty Typi ayaMeH carnkslHaaTty
Icke Kocy xymneci apkaHLua
XKeTek pexumi oenaik
Bepinic -1/0/2/1
XaHapman OeH3uH aTungeH. 90#
KongaHbinatbiH Man SAE10W-30
Xanapmai 6arbiHbIH Kenemi [n] 3.6

Mai 6arbiHbIH kenemi [n] 0.6
TpaHcMUCCUANbIK MaiabIH Kenem ChinbIMAbUIbLIFbI [11] 1.5
Xanapmait wbiFbIHbI [F/KBTC] 395
Anpay TepeHairi [Mm] 150 - 300
Anpay eHi [Mm] 700 - 1050
AMHanaTbIH NbIWaKTap caHbl 24
[eHrenek Typi 40-8
Aipin kenewmi (TyTkaparbl) [M/c?] 12 (K=1.5)
Xanapmait 6arbiHbIH Kenemi [n] 99 (K=3)
Maw 6arbiHbIH Kenemi [n] 48.2 (K=3)
Macca [kr] 70

KOCAIKbI BOJILUEKTEPAIH TISBECI

21. Mawigbl aFbl3y ThifbIHbI

Axblparty TeTiri

TepeHrgaik petTeyiLui

CrapTep TyTKachbl

KosranTKbILl

Benpik

Bepinic kopabbl

Mbiwakrap

BuikTik GoMbIHLWA OpbIHAbLI PETTeril
BepinicTi aybICTbIpy WiHTiperi

10. Backapy TyTKbiLLbI

11. [Opoccenbai ankblw niHTiperi

12. «Kocy/CeHA.» aybICTbIPbIN-KOCKbILLbI
13. [OeHrenek

14. Tipek

15. [Opoccenbpey TeTiri

16. Man TONbIKTbIPFbILL KaknaFbl

17. Xanapman 6ari

18. XaHapmait 6ariHiH kaknafbl

19. Aya cunetpi (cyarici)

20. YXaHapmawinblk kaknakLua

©® N WN =

©

22. YXaHnapmaw TyHABIPFbILWbI
23. Wam

24. binTte kaknafbl

25. Kopuwa

26. KopfaHbIC kanTamachbl

KOPANTbIH ILLIHAETICI

Manpanany eHiHaeri Hyckaynblk (1 AaHa), nblwakrap
XuHarbl (1 KMbIHTBIK), AeHrenek (1 AeHrenek), kypangap
XUHaFbl (1 XUBbIHTBIK), Mal KytoFa apHarnfaH Kyirbil (1
fAaHa), GipikTipeTiH xeTekkyw (1 aaHa).

KONOAHbUTYbI

¥CbIHbIMbIN OTbIPFAH KOMCHITKbIL TOMbIPAKTbIH,  GETKi
kabaTblH eHAeyre apHanfaH. Atapan aWTkaHga 6Gay-
bakwa MaHaapblHOarbl kep TenimaepiH eHgeyre
KonaaHbinagbl. KoncbITKbI KypekneH He TbipMameH
Konaan aTkapbinaTbiH XXyMbICTbl KapanabiMaanas.

26



KONAOAHY KE3IHAOET
KAYINCI3AIK

TEXHUKATbIK

Kayinci3gikTiH xxannbl epexenepi

Kayincisaik TexHukachl GoriblHLLIA Keneci HyckaynblKTap
Kypanabl AypbIC KonaaHyrFa xaHe aepbec kayincisgikTi
KamTamacbl3 etyre kemektecegi. CoHapIKTaH onapAabl
MYKUAT OKbIMN LbIFbIHbI3.

ATanwmblll Kypanabl YWiHWi TynFara 6epy 6apbicbiHaa
Kayinciaaik TexHuKack! XeHiHAeri ocbl HycKaynblKTbl Aa
Gipre 6epy kepek.

Ocbl HycKayInbIKTbl KoHe XeTKI3iNeTiH KelleH KypamblHa
KipeTiH 6acka fa apebueTTepai cakTan KoblHbI3.
Kayincisgik TexHuKacblH >xaHe Kypanga kepceTinreH
Kayinciaaik epexxenepiH cakraHpi3.

XKymbicTel  Bactamac  6ypbiH  KypanaelH  6ackapy
BenwekTepiMeH TaHbICbiHbI3, Bipak eH angpiMeH xeaen
TOKTaTy amangapbiMeH TaHbICbIHbI3.
AtanfaH KapananblM  epexenepgi
KYpPanbiHbI3AbIH  YHEMi  KyMbicka
KamTamachbl3 eTyre MyMkiHaik 6epegi.

ManpanaHy angbiHOa Kypangbl AYpbIC >XWHaKTay
KakeT.

Kypangpel  Tek
naiiganaHblHbI3.

CoHbIMeH kaTap, Kypanaia KopraHbiLL xabablkTapap!
nanganaHy keHiHgeri eckepTy kasbanapbl MeH
cinTemenepi 6onybl MyMKiH, onapabl Aa OKbIN LUbIFY
kaxeT. CakTblK, Toxipnbeninik, onnacTblpbinFaHabIkK,
XKyMbICKa TWICTi KaTblHaC >XeHe Kypanabl KomnaaHy,
TacbiManaay, Kbl3MEeT  KepceTy »keHe cakTayfa
KaTblHacaTbIH TynFanapablH TUICTi AaNbIHAbIFbI KENEHCI3
oKuFanapablH angblH anyra kemekTecesi.

Kypanapl kapaycbl3 kangblpMaHbI3.

Kypanael GananapgblH — nadpanaHyblHa — Kon
6epmeHi3. BananapgblH KypanmaH oKnHaybiHa Kon
BepMeHi3.

JKymbiC anaHblHa akblH xepae 6GananapapblH
XaHe >xaHyapnapgblH 6onyblHa xon 6epmeHi3. berge
ajaMpap JKyMmbIC icTen TypfaH KypangaH kayincia
KaLbIKTbIKTa 60Mnybl Kepek.

KypanmeH:xymbicxkacay 6apbiCbiHAananganaHyLub
YLWIiHLWI TyfiFanap yLwiH xayankepLuinik Taptnangs.

KonpaaHy >eHiHaeri ocbl HycKayrblKneH TaHbicnaraH
TynFanap, Kypangel nanganaHyra 6GonaTbliH xacka
XKeTnereH, KaMeneTTik >acka TonmaraH 6ananap,
coHfan-aK iWiMaikke Hemece ecipTkire mac Kyigeri
TynfFanap, MeavumHanblk AopMek acepiHaeri agamaap
KypanmeH >XYMbIC >Kacayfa pykcaT ana anMangbl.
OnepaTopAblH Xachl XXeprinikTi HOPMaTUBTIK aKkTiNepMeH
TaranblHAanaas!.

cakTay ci3giH
apamablsbifblH

MakcaTbl  GoiiblHWA  fFaHa

Hyckaynbik Q)

ABAWNAHBI3!  Ankoronb, KeiiGip
A9pinik npenaparrap XaHe ecipTKinik
3aTTap, coHAaml-aK bICTbIK KeTepiny
XOHe Karkblpay CUSIKTbl AeHcaynblK
Kywnepi peakuus XbingampabiFbliH
TeMeHpeTedi. ATanmbill  Kypanabl
)Ofapblga aTanfaH  karpavnapaa
nanpanaH6aHbI3.

Bapnblk kopraylubl xabablktapapiH (erep 6onca)
AYpbIC OpHaTbIFaHAbIFbIHA XaHe onapAblH JXymbiCcka
Xapamabl eKeHZiriHe Ke3 XeTKi3iHi3.

Kypanap! KopFayLLbl xabablKkTapcbl3
nanganaH6aHpi3 (erep 6onca), Hemece on 3akbiMaaHFaH
6onca nanganaHbaraH absan.

KypangeiH ~ GekiTinmen kanFaH — GenwekTepiH
(cakmHanap, 6onTtap, 6ypamanap *aHe T. 6.) Hemece
akaynapblH TekcepiHi3. Kypan »)yMbICbIHbIH, KayinciaairiH
KamTamachbi3 eTy ywiH 6onTTap MeH GypaHaanapablH,
(erep 6onca) xakcel OypanfaHOblfblH  SMCIH-8MCIH
Tekcepin oTbipbIHbI3. KaxeT 6onca kypanasl nanganaxy
angblHOa 3akbiMaaHFaH He  akaynbl  GenwekTepai
KeHAEHi3 HeMece anMacTbipbiHbI3. Akaynbl Kypangpl
naiiganaHy KesiHae ornepatopFa Hemece MaHanzarbl
Gerge Tynfanapra ayblp xapakartap canbiHybl MyMKiH.

KyMbIC yLWiH apHaibl knimai naganaHbiHbi3. Ken,
KviM, oluekeinep, oleken OyibiMaapbl KypanablH
KosFanmarnel GenikTepiHe iniHin kanybl MymkiH. Calkec
KeneTiH apHambl KuiMaep KuiHi3. YwatblH  Kanablk
3aTTapgaH asfblHbl3 6eH TabaHbIHbI3Abl KOPFaHbI3.
JKanaH ask Hemece ycCTi awblK ask KWMiM Kuin XyMbIC
icTeMeHi3. ¥3bIH LaLLTbl apTbiHbI3Fa XUHAHbI3.

TyTkanap MeH TYTKbILITapAbl Tas3a >XeHe KypFak
€eTin ycTaHbI3.

Colikec  KeneTiH  Kopfaylbl  xababikTapapl
navaanaHblHbI3. KoprayLubl Ke3aliHeKTep  MeH
caycakkanTapabl KONAaHbIHbI3. ¥HTaKkTapmeH
Hemece LWbIfapblNaTblH ra3 opTacbliHAa XyMbIC
Xacay OapbiCblHA@ LWaHFa Kapcbl pecnupaTtopabl
nanpanaHbiHpi3. Kaxer 6OonfaH >xargaiga  TabaHbl
CcbipfaHaManTbIH asiK Kuim, dynblfa Hemece Kynakka
apHanfaH TeifblHAApPAb! KonAaHbliHbI3. Erep wy AeHreni
85 pB(A) aptbik Gonca, MiHOETTI Typae KopFraylubl
Kynakkantapabl nanaanaHbiHbI3.

27

B |||



= NEIR

\o.) Hyckaynbik

ABAWNAHBI3! Xeke 6ac KopraHbIC
KypangapbiH nanganaHbiHbI3!

KoprayLbi XababiKTap MeH
KKK cisgiH AeHcaynbifbIHbI3
6eH MaHaWbIHbI3AaFbINapabIH,

AeHcaynbIFbIHbIH
KamTamacbi3 eteai,
KypanabiH, y3inicci3
Keningik 6epeni.

KOPFaHbICbIH
coHpaun-ak
KYMbICbIHA

Kypan kepi 6ypbinfaH 6onca Hemece >XyMbicka
»XapaMmcbI3 kyinge 6ornca, OHbl icke KOCnaHbI3.

Kymbic 6apbiCbiHAa TypaKTbl kanbinTbl CakTaHbI3.
YHeMmi Tene-TeHAOiKTi cakTaHbI3.

JKymbic  anaHblHOa  TasanblkTbl  CaKTaHbI3.
KoplanfaH anangapaa apakatTaHy kayniHiH >KorFapbl
neHrevii Garkanagbl. Kypanabl nanganaH6ac 6ypbiH
XKYMbIC anaHblHaH Gaprblk Gerge 3aTTapgbl  anbin
TacTaHbI3, XXyMbIC 6apbiCbiHAa KypanablH acTeliHa berge
3aTTapAblH TYCyiHe xon 6epmeH;a.

Kypanapl WwamagaH TbiC Kbl3ablpMaHb!3.

Kypangbl  KyHZi3ri >kapblkTa Hemece >KaKCbl
XacaHapl xengety kesiHge nanganaHbiHbi3. Kypangpl
Hallap KepiHy >xaffariblHaa nanganaHbanbI3.

Kypanab! KynatnaHpl3, kypanablH kaHaan aa 6Gip
KegeprinepmMeH KakTbIFbICyblHaA XO0n 6epMeH;3.

ABAM BOfMbIHbI3! AGait GonbiHbI3. Kymbic
GapbICbIH 6akbinan oTbIpbIHbI3. AnaHaan oTbipbIin,
Kypanabl 6GackapyAdbl KOFanTbin any MYMKiH.
XXyMbicka AanbIHAbIKNEH KipiCiHi3.

BeH3MHAIK KO3FanTKbIWNEH XyMbIC GapbICbIHAAFbI
Kayincisaik TexHukacbl epexenepi

HA3AP AYOAPbIHbI3! BeH3uH
KbIngaMm TyTaHaTblH 3aT  Gonbin
Tabbnagbl.  XaHapmanmeHn — aban
6OnbIHbI3.

YXaHapmaiabl apHaiibl KaHUCTpRepae cakTaHbl3.

BakTbl Tek alWblk ayaga faHa TOMThIPbIHbI3, Ky
Ke3iHOe LbINbIM LUEKMNEHi3.

AngbiMeH GakTbl TONTbIPbIHLI3, COAAH COH faHa
KO3FanTKbILITbl KOCbIHbI3.

BakTbl TONThIPY angbiHAa BiTeyiluTi CybITbIHBI3.

KosfanTKkblll >KyMmbIC icTen Typca >aHe ani
cybiMafaH ©Gonca kaknakTel 6ocaTnaHbi3a  kaHe
XaHapman KynMaHbI3.

BeH3nH TerinreH Kke3de KO3FanTKbIWThl  icke
KocnaHbl3, Kypangbl TerinreH GeH3WHHEH —anuwak
XKbIMKbITEIHBI3 X8He OGeH3MHHIH Oybl TapanfaHwa oT

Ke3iHiH naaa 6onybiHa xon 6epmeHis.

KosranTkpiwTbl Kocnac 6ypbIH
»XaHapmanabl CypTiHi3.

YKaHapmaii 6arbiHblH XeHe KaHWCTPAIH KaknarblH
ThiFbI3aan xabblHbI3.

KayinTi ynbl ra3 )xuHanwmac yLwiH Kypangbl fumapar
iwiHoe Hemece TyMblK KeHICTikTe icke KocnaHpl3.
LbiFapbinaTblH rasgap AeHcaynblK YLiH 3UsaHAabI.

TerinreH

HA3AP AYOAPbIHbI3! XXapamcbi3 ras
KypamMbIHAA TYCCi3 XaHe MicCi3 ynbl
ra3 6Gonagbl. LlUbiFapbinFaH raspabl
ayameH TbIHbIC arny ecTeH alpblinyfa
HeMece eniM-XiTiMAai HoTuXxere akenin
COFyblI MYMKiH. LWbirapbinatbiH
rasfiblH XWHanyblH 6onabipmay YyLiH
THiCTi XXenaeTyAi KamMTaMachbI3 eTiHi3.

BakTa xaHapmavibl 6ap acnanTbl OyAblH TyTaHybl
MYMKiH Xeprepae caktamaHbi3.

OpTTiH nanga 6Gony kayniH TemeHAEeTy YLiH
KO3FanTKbILTHIH, BiTeyilTiH, 6aTapesnblk 6enikTiH xaHe
XaHapmalcaKkTaybILTbIH OPHbIH Ta3anbiKTa YCTaHbI3.

a3 weirapaTbIH Xynenep kenbip matepuangapabiH
TyTaHybl MYMKIH 6GonaTblH TemnepaTypafa [AeWiH
Kbi3aapl. Kypangbl Te3 TyTaHaTbiH MaTepuwangapaH
Kayincia KallbIKTbIKTa YCTaHbI3.

XKymbic  kesiHae [OblGbic  GaceHOeTkiw  KaTTbl
Kbl3abl XxaHe COHAiIpreHHeH KeliH ae 6ipa3 yakbIT 6ovibl
bICTbIK KyWiHOe kanagbl. Kyinin kanmac ywiH Aplbbic
6aceHaeTKillke xaHacnaHpl3. Kypangbl xabblk xanra
eHrizbec OypblH andbiMeH KO3FanTKbITbl CybITbiN
anbIHpI3.

Kypanapbl icke kocy angbiHoa oHAafrbl Gaprbik
KiNTTep MeH opHaTy GenLueKkTepiH anbin TacTaHbI3.

HA3AP AYOAPBIHbI3! Kenpe
6eH3MHAIK KypanaapAbl naiganaHfaHd
Ke3ge KypambiHAa icik  aypyblH

TyAblpaTblH XUMUANDbIK 3aTTap 6ap
WwaH KanbintTacagbl.

OcblHAan XMMUANbIK 3aTTapFa  MblHanap >katagpl:
KOpFacbliHAbl SKTEYilUTEp KypamblHAAFbl KOPFacblH,
Kipnilw neH UeMEeHTTIH KypaMmblHa KipeTiH KBapu,
XUMUSIMbIK ~ peareHTTepMEH  eHAENreH  apanaHylubl
mMaTepuangap kypambiHAarbl KyLIaH XaHe XpoM, backa
[a 3vsiHabl 3aTTap. ATarnfaH XMMUsbIK 3aTTapablH acep
eTy Kkayini onapMeH KyMbIC Kacay kuiniriHe
GarinaHbICTbl.

OnapAablH 3UsiHAbI 3CepiH TOMEHAETY YLiH XaKCbl
XenaeTineTiH Xepae XyYMbIC iCTEHi3 XaHe KonaaHy
ywiH GekitinreH XKK, Mbicanbl, MUKpoCcKONUANbIK
GenwekTepAi cy3yre apHanfaH LWaHfa Kapcbl
pecnupaTtopnapAbl NanfganaHbiHbI3.

28



KypanabiH acTeiHa 6erge 3atTap TyCKeH xargangia
KypanablH akaycbl3 eKeHAiriH TEeKCepiHi3 XaHe KaxeTTi
XKOHEY XKYMbICTapbIH Xy3€ere acbipblHbI3.

LWamagaH Tbic gipin naga Gonca xepen apaga
KO3FaNTKbILTbl COHAIPIHI3 XoHe cebebiH aHbIKTaHbI3.
[ipin egetTe akayablH 6enrici 6onbin Tabbinaab.

YKyMbIC OpHbIHaH KeTnec GypbiH, Kypanbl XeHaey,
Tekcepy Hemece Ta3apTy anablHAa OHbl COHAIPIHI3 XaHe
TOMbIFbIMEH TOKTafFaHLWa KyTe TypbiHbI3.

KypanapblH iwki GenwekTepiH anbin TacTayfa
Hemece e3repTyre ThilibIM CanblHaabl.

Kayincizaik 6oMbIHWA
epexenep

©Haenyre xartaTblH anaHabl MYKUSIT TEKCEPpiHi3,
angbiMeH GeTeH 3aTTapgaH TasapTbiHbl3. Erep sxep
acTbiHAa cy, ra3 KyGblpnapbl HEMece 3MekTp Xeninepi
6onca on anaHda XymbiC icTemeHi3. KypambiHaa ipi
TacTap xaHe 6eTeH 3aTTap ken TonblpakTbl eHAeY YLiH
By KONChITKBILTHI NanganaHbaHbI3, onapabliH kypanabl
3aKbiMaaybl MYMKiH.

KosFanTKblLL KyMbIC iCTen TypFaHaa KynnemeHis.

Kosfanmanbl  GenwekrtepgeH cak  60nbIHbI3.
TelpmManapaaH cakTaHblHbI3.

KoncbITKbILW apTka Kapan Hemece cisre kapan
Ko3Fanybl KesiHae aca cak 6onblHbI3. TypakTbl KanbinTbl
CaKTaHbI3, asfFbiHbI3Abl ThipManapaaH arnbiC YCTaHbI3.

Onnbl-KbIprbl Xeprnepae TypakTbl kanbin cakTaHbl3.

[eHrenekTi poTOpnbl  MaluMHanapmeH >XyMbIC
KesiHOe binauFa KenaeHeH Ko3fanbin - OTbIPbIHbI3,
MalUUHaHbI arFa He apTKa XbIMMKbITNaHbI3.

bingunapaa 6afbITTbl aybICTbIpY KesiHAe aca cak
BOonbIHbI3.

TonblpakTbl eHAeyre apHanfaH kypanapel aca buik
Xeprepaeri XxymbicTapra nanganaHbaHpl3.

Basty XbImKbIHbI3.

Kypangpbl eHpipyLwiHiH HyckaynblkTapblHa Calkec
icKe KOCbIHpI3.

KosranTkpiw JKYMBbICBIHbIH,
KanbinTapblH  ©3repreHia  XaHe
KblNAamMabIFbIH apTTbIPMaHbI3.

KosranTkplll Kocynbl TypraHda TacbiMangayra
Sonmanapl.

KepiHy Hawap 6onca Hemece >xapblKTaHAbIpy
KETKINIKCi3 6orca MallvHaHbl nanaanaHoaHbI3.

KatTbl >xepdi eHOey KesiHOe cak GomnblHpI3.
TbipmayblILL KOMCBITKbILITHI @rnFa UTepirn, TonblpakTa karnbirn
Kotobl MyMKiH. MyHaai >xargaga 6ackapy MiHTiperiH
60caTbIHpbI3, KONCHITKBILLTLI YCTan kanyfa ThipbiCnaHbI3.

BakTbl TONTLIPY HEMece Kyparnabl kapaycbi3 kanaplpy
anablHaa Ko3FanTKbILLThI COHAIPIHI3.

KosranTkbIlTbl ceHAipy 6GapbicbiHAa Apoccenbpi
XankpllWTbl BocaTbiHbI3, TUEKTI Kaknakwa 6onca >KyMbic
asiKTanfaHaa xaHapmanabiH 6epinyiH ToKkTaTbIHpI3.

Kypangbl kapayceld kangblpa OTbipbin  Gapnbik

TeXHUKacbl epekKwe

peTTeyilliHiH,
KO3FanNTKbILLTbIH,

Hyckaynbik Q)

Kayincisgik  LwapanapbiH Xy3ere acbipbiHbI3. Backapy
MIHTIpEKTepiH 60caTblHbI3, KO3FANTKbILTLI  COHAIPIHI3,
Gapnblk  Ko3fanmanbl Genwiektep TOKTafraHWwa KyTe
TYPbIHBI3  @He Gapnblk Kopraylubl  KarkaHZapablH
OpHbIHAA eKeHAIriHe KO3 XeTKIi3iHi3.

BakTbl TonTbipMac 6ypbiH GiTEYILTI CybIThIHbI3.

XKeHpey, Tasanay, GeniwekTepai anmacTbly xaHe
TacbiMangay angblHaa Ko3FanTKbILUTbl COHAIPIHI3.

KOPAMNCbI3OAHObIPY

KantaH any kesiHge Oapnblk OenwekTepaid Tyren
ekeHpiriHe ke3 xeTki3iHi3. CoHFbl GeTTeri xuHakTay
cbi3bacblH KapaHbl3. KaHgai ga 6onmacskiH 6enwektep
6omaraH xafgainga Hemece akaynbl GonFaH xarganga
IVT KbI3MET KepceTy opTasbifbiHa XYTiHIHi3.

K¥PACTbIPY HY¥CKAVYIIbIFbl

Mebiwakrap (7) meH geHrenektep (13) xuHarbl [F1]
BinikTeri nbiwakrap (7) Hemece aeHrenektepai (13)
opHaTbiM, TypanaHbl3.

Binik caHbinaynapelH nblwakrap (7) Hemece
peHrenektepdid  (13)  caHblnaynapbiMeH — coukec
KenTipiHi3.

Mblwakrapael  (7)  TOKTaTkbl  caycakTapablH,
6ypaHaamanapabiH, COMbIHAAPABIH KemerimeH
BeKiTiHi3.

Backapy TyTKbiwbIH (10) XuHay
Backapy TyTkbiwbiH (10) 6Gackapy TyTkacklHa
OpHaTbIn, OHbl GypaHaamanapabiH kemeriMeH BekiTiHi3.

TepeHaik peTTeyilwiH KypacTbipy (2) [F2]

TepeHndik peTTeyiwiH (2) pamara wWTUdTNEH
BeKiTiHi3.

BekiTne wWTMMT Tycin kanmaybl YLiH, COHFbICbIH
TYTKbIP WTUMTNEH BEKITIHI3.

KONOAHY ANnAbIHOA TEKC EPY

Kyto 6ombiHWa HyckaynbikTap [F3]
1. 2KaHapman AeHremiHiH KepceTKilliH TEKCepiHi3.
2. Erep >aHapman [feHrefii TemeH 6onca, 6GakTbl

TONThIPbIHBI3.  XaHapmangbl  kaHapman  Cy3riCiHiH
OeHreiHeH apTblK eTin KyMaHbI3.

OTtunpeHbereH XaHapmanabl nanganaxy
YCbIHbINaAk!, cebebi on nanga 6GonaTtblH
KangblKkTapabl asanTagpl, coHpan-ak LublFapy

XKYMECIHIH XyMbIC Mep3iMiH y3apTagbl. Ecki Hemece
Taza emec XaHapmangbl, Man/xaHapmaw KocnacblH
naviganaH6aHbI3.

XXanapman 6GarbiHa (17) «ipoiH Hemece cyapbiH,
TycyiHe xon 6epmeHis.

29

B |||



= NEIR

Q) Hyckaynbik

HA3AP AYOAPbIHbI3: pipin MeH COKKbl YHeMi
GankanaTblH KO3fFanTKbIWTbI (4) nanpanaHyfa
TbINbIM canbiHaabl. Erep aipin TokramantbiH 6onca
IVT pecmu gunepiHe XyriHiHi3.

Motop maiibl [F4]

HA3AP AYOAPBLIHbI3! KosranTkbiw
(4) wmam  KyMbIMMaraH ~ KyWiHge
XKeTKisinepi. Ocke kocap anablHAa
KO3FanTKbiwka (4) MiHAETTI Typae mawn
KYWbIHbI3.

HA3AP AYOAPbIHbI3: MmoTop maitnapbl KO3fanTKbILl
KbI3MeTi Y3aKTbIfblHa XaHe KamnbiNTbl XYMbICbIHA
acep eTeTiH MaHbI3Abl pakTopAbIH Gipi. XKymanTbIH
Maiinapabl, CoHfan-aK eki amanabl KosfanTKblluTapra
apHanfaH Mainapabl nakpanaHyra 6onMangbi, ce6e6i
onap KosfanTKbIlWThI (4) 3aKkbIMaanabI.

1. KoncbITKbILWTbI Teric xepre KOWbIHBI3,
KO3FanTKbILWbIH (4) ceHAipe OTbIpbIN Man AeHreniH
TEKCepiHi3.

2. Maii KysiTbIH caHplnayablH KaknarbiH (16) allblHbI3
XaHe Mal WbIObIFbIH CYPTIHi3.

3. Maii KysTbiH MOMbIHFA LUbIOLIKTBI canbin, Wakkaman
MavablH AeHreliH TeKcepiHi3.

4. Erep mav geHrevi TeMeH 6onca, blablCTbl MOWHbIHA
OeNiH TONTbIPbIHbI3.

Aya cdunbtpi (19)

Aya ¢unbTpi  KOopabblHOa Kip-KOKbIC >aHe 6eTeH
3aTTapabliH 6onmaybiH kaaaranaHbl3.

PETTEY H¥CKAVYIbIFbl

Anpay TepeHAairiHiH petTeynepi [F5]
TyTKbIp XoHe bekiTne WTUMTIHI KepiHi3.
[eHrenek petTeyiwiH (2) KaxeTTi

OPHAaTbIHbI3.

BekiTne WtndTiHi aybICTbIPbIN, TYTKbIP LWTUPTIMEH

KaTbIpbIn KOMbIHBI3.

Kanbinka

KoncbITKbIW 6uikTiriH peTTtey [F6]

KoncbITKbILL BUIKTIMH PETTY YLWiH 6umikTik BGolbiHWa
opblHAbI peTTeriwTi (8) 6ocaTtbin, KaxXeTTi OWMIKTIKTI
TaHdan, 6uikTik GoiblHWa opbliHABI peTTeriwTi (8)
BeKiTIHi3.

AxbipaTy TeTiriH 6ackapy (1) [F7]

Axblparty TeTiri (1) Ko3FanTKbIL (4) SHEPrUACHIHbIH,
TpaHcmuccusira bepinyiH 6ackapagpl.

Tetikti GackaHaga (1) MydTa iniHicke kipin,
KosfanblC TacbiManel Gactanagel ga, 6inik anHana
GacTanpl.

Tertikti 6ocatkaHaa (1), mydTa iniHicTeH wWbIFbIN,
TacbiMan TokTanabl Aa, 6inik aHanyblH TokTaTagbl.

BepinicTi aybicTbIpy
Hpoccenbai xankblw (11) WiHTIiperiH oH XakTafbl
COHFbI Xafaaiiaa aybICTbIPbIHbI3.
IniHicTi  keTepy ywWiH iniHicTiH (1) wiHTiperiH
XiGepiHi3.
BepinicTi (9) aybICTbIpbIN-KOCY WiHTIperiH KonmeH
Gepinic xafpaiibiHa aybICTbIPbIHbI3.

ECKEPTY: erep 6epinicti (9) aybICTbipbIn-Kocy
TYTKbILWbLI KONMMeH Gepiny xaraanbiHa Tycnece, iniHic (1)
WIHTIPEriH KbICbiM, 6epinicTi COHAipY YLUiH KONCLITKbILLTbI
asfan XbIMKbITbIHbI3.

Benpikri (5) Tapty [F8]
IniHic (1) WiHTIperiH KbiCbIn Typbin,TapTaTbiH TErepLuikTi
XKOFapbl kapaWl XbIMKbITbIHbI3, ocbinanwa 6enaikTi(5)
TapTacbi3. Erep 6engikti (5) TapTy Aypbic xacanmaca,
OHbI peTTey kaxeT 6onaapl.

BekiTeTiH combiHaapabl Oypan LWbiFapblHbI3.

Erep 6engik (5) Teim anci3 TapTbinca, OHbl anfa
Kapaw XblKbITbIHbI3.

Erep 6engik (5) TbiM kaTTbl TapTbinca, OHbl Kepi
XKbIDKBITBIHbI3.

KaxeTTi TapTyAabl oOpblHAaraH CcoH  OekiTeTiH
CcoMbIHAap MeH XarnracTblpaTblH TakTanwa
COMbIHAapPbIH GEKITIHI3.

IniHic apkaHgapbl MeH pApoccenbAi KankbIWTbl

peTTey

MiHTipek yLibIHAaFbl epKiH XKYpicTi enweHi3 (iniHic
apkaHbl: 3 - 8 MM; gpoccenb apkaHbl: 5 - 10 Mm).

Erep 6oc xypic aypbic 6onmaca, TokTaTKblL
CcoMbIHAapAbl 6ocaThin, KaXKeTTiniriHe kapan peTTenTiH
6ypaHaamanapbl KaTblpbiHbI3 HeMece 60caTbiHbI3.

PeTTereH coH TOKTaTKbIW COMbIHAAPAbI COHbIHA
AeWiiH TapTbiHpbI3. COHaH COH KO3FanTKbILWTLI (4) KOCbIM,
ViHTipEKTEePAiH KYMbICbIHbIH AYPbICTbIFbIH TEKCEPIHI3.

[ypbiC XyMbIC OypbILlbl

MalunHaHblH,  angbiHfbl  Geniri wamameH 6-8°
TYCKEHLUE TYTKbIWTbI XKainan 6ocaTbiHbI3.
KoncbITKbILW >KyMbICbl Makcumangel naiganbl 6onybl
YWiH MaluvHaHbl Xepai anparaH kesge ocbl Oypbill
LIamacblHAa ycTan TypyFa ThipbICbIHbI3.

30



KO3FANTKbILWTHI
COHAIPY (4) [F9]

ICKE KOCY /

MoTtokynbTuBaTOpAbl icke Kocap angbiHAaa:

HA3AP AYOAPbIHbI3! MawumHa
otangblpy 6GinTeciHiH (19) kaknafbl
axbIpaTbiFaH KyWinge  xeTkisinyi

MYMKiH. Icke Kocap anAablHOa OHbI
XKarFaraH XoH.
Bapnblk 6ypaHaansi XoHe BUHTTI

TapTbinbiMaapablH, 6epikTiriH Tekcepin, kaxeT GonFaH
Xaraanaa TapTTbipbiHbI3.

Op KonaaHFaHHaH KeWiH, MaluMHaHbl Tasanan,
TYViHAEPAiH Kyh-XalblH TeKcepin, )arnraHynap TbifbI3apifbl
MeH aHapmai keMmyiHiH 6onmMaybiH KagaranaHbia.

KosfranTkbiwThbl icke Kocy (4)

HA3AP AYAAPbIHbI3! KyTnereH
XKarpaura Tan 6onmay YLUiH,
KO3FanTKblwThbl (12) icke Kocap

anabiHAa MydTaHbIH iniHicke KipmeWn
TypFaHbIHa KO3 XeTKi3iHi3.

1. Opoccenb xankbiwbIH (8) (|\|) KanmnbiHa KenTipiHi3.
2. «Kocy/ceHa.» aybiCTbIpbin-KockpilwbiH (12) ON
(KOCY) xafpaiblHa aybICTbIPbIHbI3.

3. CrapTep TyTKacbiHaH yctan (5), Gasty faHa,
6onmallbl Kefepri TyblHOaMawvbiHLLA ©3iHi3re kapan
TapTbIHbI3.

4. ApkaHwanbl (5) Kon  y3bIHAbIFBIH
KO3FanTKbIL (12) icke KocbIFaHLLa KepiHi3.
5. Kosrantkplw (12) icke KocblnFaH COH, Apoccenb
XanKblLLbIH (8) calikec kanbinka KeNTipiHi3.

Gounnai,

‘. :KosranTkbllw anHanbIMblHbIH MUHUMaNAb! XWiniri.
*’:KosranTKblLu anHanbIMbIHbIH Makcumangb! Xuiniri.

HA3AP AYOAPbLIHbI3!
KepyAaiH KaxeTi XKOoK.

ApKaHLWwaHbl TipenreHwe

HA3AP AYOAPbIHbI3! ApkaHwaHbl kepin G6onfaH
COH OfaH GapblHLA XbINAaM XUHanyFa MyMKIHAIK
6epe oTbIpbIn, 6ipAeH NnakTbipyFa 6onmanabl.

KosranTkbiwTbl ceHAipy (4)
HA3AP AYOAPbLIHbI3! Xofapbl aWHanbiIMMeH

XYMbIC icTen TypfaH KO3fanTKblWTbl (4) GipaeH
ceHaipyre 6onmangbl.

Hyckaynbik Q)

TocblH xargan nanga 6bonFaHaa:
1.  «Kocy/ceHa.» aybICTbipbin-KockbiwbIH (12) OFF
(COHL,) xafpanblHa aybICTbIPbIHbI3.

KanbinTbl xarnanapaa:

1. EpkiH xargaitra aybICTbIpy YLWiH iniHic (1) niHTiperiH
Xibepin, GepinicTi aybICcTbipy (9) wiHTiperiH GevTapan
XaffaiFa ayblCTbIpbIHbI3.

2. [Opoccenbpi kankelw (11)  uiHTiperiH
(TOKTATY) xaraavibiHa ayblCTbIPbIHbI3.

3. «Kocy/ceHa.» aybICTbIpbIN-KoCKbIWbIH (12) OFF
(COH[M.) xafpanblHa aybICTbIPbIHbI3.
4. JKanapman wymerin  (20)
aybICTbIPbIHbI3.

STOP

confa  (XABbIK)

KbISBMET KOPCETY XXOHE CAKTAY

ABAW BOJbIHbI3! Xenaey anabiHaa
Kypanabl COHAIPiHI3 XaHe on Tonbik
TOKTaraHLUa KyTe TYPbIHbI3.

Kypangpl eHe xenaeTkilw caHblnaynapbiH (erep
6onca) TasanbikTa yYCTaHbl3. YHEMi TasapTy >oHe
KbI3BMET KepCeTy KypanablH KOFapbl TWIMAINITH XaHe
y3aK yakbIT KongaHblnybiH keningenai.

OHpjpic  NeH  cbiHaydblH  MIHCI3  WapTTapbiHa
KapamacTaH, iCTeH LUbIKKaH xaraaiiaa, »xeHaey XymbicTapb!
IVT pecmu opTanbiKTapblHAA XYPridinyi Kepek.

Bapnblk cakuHanap, 6onTtrap xeHe Gypamanap
MYKMAT Bypanybl Kepek.

AkaynaHfaH  Hemece
anMacTbIpbIHbI3.

Tek TynHyckanblk kocankbl 6Geniiektepai faHa
nanganaHbiHpi3. backa TapanTblk eHAIpyLi AaibiHAaFaH
GernLekTep HakTbl can 6onmanabl xeHe xapakaTTaHy
KayniH >Kofapblnartagbl.

Kypanabl Kyprak api 6ananapablH Korbl XeTnemnTiH
Xepae, Te3 TyTaHaTblH MaTepuangjapdaH kayincis
KaLLbIKTbIKTa CaKTaHbI3.

YXanapmaii GakTapblH CeHiMAi kepae cakTaHbi3.
BakTa xxaHapmaiibl 6ap acnanTbl 6yablH TyTaHybl MyMKIH
Xeprepae cakTamaHbi3.

To3faH  Genwektepai

MoTop maibIH aybicTbipy [F10]

KosranTkplll (4) cyblMaii TypraHga Mainabl Kyibin
anbiHbI3.
1. Mangbl xibepywi TbifblHAbI  (21)  anbiHbI3,

Thifbl3fayllbl Waba MeH Mal KysSTblH CaHblinaydblH
KaknarblH (16) anbiHbI3 Aa, Mandbl KyNblHbI3.

2. ToifblHAbl (21) >8He Tobifbi3gayllbl  LanbaHbl
KOMbIHBI3. TbIFbIHHBIH MYKUAT >kabblnFaHiblfbiHa Ke3
XKETKI3iHi3.

3. bBakTtbl yCblHbINATLIH MaMeH TOMTbIPbIHbLI3 XoHe
OHbIH AEHreniH TEeKCEPIHi3.

31

B |||



= NEIR

Q) Hyckaynbik

ABAW BOJbIHbI3! MaiaanaHbinFax
MOTOP MaWbIMEH XWi XoHe Yy3aK
yakbIT 60Mbl 6arinaHbIcy Tepi KaTepni
iciriHe wWanabIKTbIPYybl MYMKiH. TinTi
nanpanaHbiiFaH  MaWMeH  XKYMbIC
KyHOenikTi GonmaraH xafganpa Aa,
XKYMbIC asiKTanfaHHaH KeliH >egen
apaga KOMNbIHbI3AbI cabbiHaan
XKYbIHbI3.

MarpanaHbinFaH MOTOP MaWiblH  3KOMOrUAsbIK Tasa
XONMEH XOWbIHbI3. OHbl repmeTuKanblk KOHTeWHepre
canbifn, TexXHWKanblK KbIBMET KOpCEeTETIH KeprinikTi
bekeTke xeHenTkeH ab3an, bonmaca kanta eHgey
opTanbIkTapbliHa TancelpbiHbi3. KoksicneH Gipre mangbl
LUbIFapMaHbI3 XKOHE OHbI XKepre TOKMeH|3.

Aya cyariciHe (19) kbi3meT kepceTy [F11]

Bitenren aya cya3rici (19) kap6topaTtopfa ayaHblH TycyiHe
kegepri kenTtipesi. KapbtopaTop yMbICbIHbIH Gy3blnybIH
6onabipmay MakcaTblHAa aya cy3riciH (19) yHemi kapan
OTbIpbIHpI3. LLaHap! xeprepae Xymbic icTey Kypangbl
XUWi Tekcepin oTbIpyAbl Tanan eteqi.

HA3AP AYOAPbIHbI3! Cy3eTiH
GenwekTepai Tasapty YLWiH
XaHaTblH  epiTKiwTepai nanWpanaHy

TyTaHyfa HeMece aTblflyFa aKenin
COfybl MYMKiH. Tek cabbiHAbl cyAbl
Hemece aHGaWTbIH  epiTKiwTepAi
nanpanaHbIHbI3.

HA3AP AYOAPbLIHbI3: gaHekepnik aya cys3riciHcis
navpganaH6aHbiz (19). Byn ayblp xapakaTtTtapfa
oKenin cofybl MyMKiH.

1. Aya cy3rici KkaknafblHblH KbICKbIL — allanapblH
6ocaTbin anbliHbI3, CY3riHIH KaknafFblH 8He Cy3eTiH
GenwexTi anbiHbI3.

2. bBernwekTi TypmbICTbIK Xyy Kypanbl MeH cy
KocnacblHAa KyblHbI3, >KaHOaWTbIH Hemece aybIp
epiTkiwTe (cebiny TemnepaTypacbl Xofapbl) MyKUST
XYbIHbI3 HEeMece LalbIHbI3. BenLekTi MykusT KenTipiHi3.
3. bBenuwekTi Ta3a MalwumHa MavibiHa canbirn, COPFbIThIN
anbiHpI3. Erep Genwekte ken Mai kanaTbiH Gonca,
anfaLukbl KOCy Ke3iHae KO3FanTKbll (4) KakTaHaabl.

4. Cyasriw  GenwekTi opHanacTbipbin,  KaknafFbiH
OypaHpI3.

XXaHapma#n TyHAbIpFbIWbIH Tasanay (22) [F12]

KaHapmai TyHObIpFbilbl (22) >kaHapman 6GarbliHaa
(17) 6GonaTblH KOKbIC NeH cyablH Kapbropatopra
TyCyiHiH angbiH anagbl. Erep ysak yakblT 6ovibl

navganaHblnmaraH
TasapTkaH ab3an.

bonca,  TYHABIPFLIWTHEI  (22)

1. JKaHapman wymeriH (20) COH[IO. xafpanbiHa
aybICTbIPbIHbI3.
2. backplwThl
(2) awy ywiH
anHanabIpbiHpI3.
3. JKaHapmaiigbl afbi3biHbI3.

4.  ArbI3ydblH KilLKeHe TYTKbIlbIH 6acTankbl kanbinka
kenTipin, >xaHapman wymeriH (20) ON (KOCY)
XaFaanblHa KEeNTIpiHi3.

5. EwW xepiHeH TaMbIn TypMaraHblHa K&3 XeTKi3iHi3.

Gacbin, >KaHapman TyHObIPFbILLbIH
arbi3ydblH  KilUKeHe  TYTKbILWbIH

OTanablpy WbipafaaHaapbiHa (23) KbI3MeT KepceTy
[F13]

KosranTkpIWTbIH (4) CeHiMAI )KyMbICbIH KAMTamachI3 eTy
YLWiH oTanablpy (23) weipargaHaapbl YHeMi Tada 6onybl
LUApT XaHe TMICTi caHplnaybl 6onybl Kepek.
KosranTkbllWTblH, (4) >XyMbICbl Ke3iHOe ceHgipriw (4)
KaTTbl Kbidaapbl. CeHpaipriluke (4) xaHacnaHbI3.

1. Otangbipy wWblparaaHbiHbIH ybiH (24) 6ocatbin
anbiHbI3.

2. Ortangbipy LWbIpafaaHbl
TasapTblHbI3.

3. Colikec keneTiH KiNTTiH KemeriMeH oTanabipy
WblpafFaaHbiH (23) anbiHbI3.

4. Otangbipy WblparaaHblH (23) Kapan
WbiFbIHBI3. Erep okwaynaywbl 6yniHreH 6onca, OHbl
anmacTbipbiHbI3.  KaiiTa konaaHy YuiH WeipardaHab!
CbIM Kbinpl LeTKaMeH Ta3apThblHpI3.

5. KanblHObIKTbl  erweyill  kemeriMeH  LbIpafdaHHbIH
caHpinayblH enweHj3.  YaHablK 2nekTpoaThbl enneH uin,
CaHblnayabl  kanbinTaHblia.  CaHbinaydbiH  KarblHObifb!
TemeHgerie Gonybl Tvic: 0,7 — 0,8 mm (0,028 — 0,031 atoiim)
6. Ortanablpy WwelpafaaHbliHbiH (23) KyWiH TekcepiHi3
XoHe LblpaFdaHabl konMeH OypaHpi3, Oyn KeTiKTiH
MyXinmeyiHe xon 6epegi.

7. lWeiparganabl (23) opHanacTbIpbIr, OHbl
LblpaFaaH KinTiHiH kemeriMeH BypaHbl3, 6yn waiibaHbl
TbIfblI3 TapTyFa MyMKiHAiK Oepepi. »XaHa otanpaeipy
WwblpaFaaHblH - (23) opHanacTblpy 6apbiCbiHAa OHbI
wanbaHbl Thifbl3Aan TapTy YLWiH XapTbl-aiHanbivfa
6ypaHbi3. KonpaHbinFaH otanaplpy WbipafdaHbiH (23)
opHanacTelpy OapbicbiHAa OHbl LaibaHbl ThiFbi3gan
TapTy ywiH 1/8-1/4 anHanbimFa GypaHp!3.

(23) MaHblH  KipaeH

HA3AP AYOAPbIHbBI3: wbiparaaHabl (23) MykusaT
OypaHbi3. [ypbic opHaTbiNMaraH oTanAabipy (23)
wamAapbl KO3FanTKbIWTbl (4) KaTTbl Kbi3AbIpybl
MYMKiH. Kbinynbig koaddpuumeHTi caukec
KeNnveuTiH oTanablpy LWbIpaFAaHAapbiH - (23)
nanpganaH6aHbi3. Tek KaHa YCbIHbINFaH Hemece
conapfa calkec oTanAabipy LlWbiparAaHaapbiH (23)
nanganaHbiHbI3.

32



Tacbiman
TacbiMan anabiHAA KO3FanTKbIWTblI COHAIPreH XeH.
TerinreH xaHapMai xaHe OHbIH Oybl Te3 TyTaHaAbl.

HA3AP AYOAPBIHbI3! blcTbik
KO3FanTKbIWNeH (4) Hemece
WbIFbIC JKYWeciMeH aHacy aybIp
KyWiKke Hemece TyTaHyFa akenin
Cofybl MYMKiH. KosrantkbiwTtbl (4)
Tacbimangay anabliHaa Hemece
cakrayfa XXeHenTy angblHAa onapabl
MiHAETTi TYpAe CYbITbIHbI3.

TacbiMangay KesiHae KynayblHa He COKKbl anyblHa Xor
6epMeHi3. Ayblp 3aTTapabl KOMMaHbI3.

¥3aK mep3imai cakray
Kypanapl y3ak cakray angbliHaa:

Cakray OpHbIHbIH JKETKIMIKTI Kypfak >aHe Tasa
eKeHfiriHe Ke3 XeTKi3iHi3.

Hyckaynbik Q

1. Kyto 6ypamacblH 6ocaTta oTbipbin, kapblopaTopaarbl
XaHapmangbl Kyvbin anbiHbi3. YKaHapmangbl apHambl
KOHTeWHepre Kymbin asnblHbI3.

HA3AP AYOAPBIHbI3! Benrini
Xargannappa »XaHapmaw TE3
TyTaHaTbIH XoHe XKapbiNFbIW
kayini 6ap 3ar 6Gonbin caHanagbl.
XaHapmangbl JKakcbl KengeTineTiH
XKanWpa, KosfanTkbiw  (4)  ceHin
TypfaHga KyWbIn anbiHbI3.
Xanapmaiabl ylo KesiHAe LWbINbIM
LUeKMNeHi3.

2. Maiigbl anmacTbipy.

3. Orangbipy wWbIpafaaHbiH (23) anbin, uunuHapre
LamameH 6ip ac kacbklk Tasa MalLMHa MaWblH KyMbiHbI3.
4. Maiigbl Geny yWiH KosFanTkbIWThIH (4) Gyrinmeni
6inirin GypaHbI3 da, otanabipy WbipaFaaHblH (23) kaTta
OpHaTbIHbI3.

KbiameT kepceTy kectere GannaHbicTbl ocbl 5. Kapcbinblk cesinreHwe crapTepaiH KOnTyTKacblH
Genimae xysere acblpbinagpl. (3) >xanmeH TapTblIHbI3.
KbISMET KOPCETY XUINIri
Bip aiigaH epfi an epr an op Kbln
R caiiblH cavibiH caiiblH
ATAYbI Ky caie | 20 carar Hemece Hemece Hemece
Y 50 carat 100 cafat 300 carar
KYMbICTaH
et KYMBICTaH | XXYMbICTaH | >XYMbICTaH
: COH COH COH
Xetek 6engiriH PetTey X X
Kepy
KosranTkblLlka [eHrewniH Tekcepy X
apHanfaH
)aHapMmait AybICTbIPY X X
Tekce X
Aya cyarici il
Tazanay x (1%)
Bepinic kopabbiHa o
T T [eHreliH Tekcepy X
LD Tasanay - Pettey X
caHblnay
el a2 Tazanay - Pettey X
LblpaFaaHbl
YKanapmaii 6arbl Tasanay X
TyTacy apkaHbl PetTtey X X
Ipoccenbaey PeTTtey X
apkaHbl

Tekcepy (kaxeT
Xarganaa
aybICTbIPY)

>Kanapmai eTki3riLu

Op eKi XKbin carbIH

(1*) LWanAab! xepnepae XyMbIC icTey Kypanabl Xui Tekcepin oTbipyAbl Tanan etegi.

33

B |||



= NEIR

Q) Hyckaynbik

6. bByn meseTTe noplweHb keTepinedi (cbifbiMpay
amarnblHblH  COHbl), an EHri3y aHe  LWbiFapy
KaknakLanapbl xabbinagbl. Cakray KesiHae
KO3FanTKbIWTLIH (4) ocbiHAAM kanbinta Gonybl ki
MyXinimre >xon 6epmenai.

KOPLUAFAH OPTAHbI KOPFAY

ﬁ KanabikTbl 6onabipmay makcaTbiHAA
LWKKI3aTTbl KanTa Konaany!

Kypanapl, KocbiMLIa XabablKkTapapl >XeHe KanTamaHbl
9KOMorusnblK Tada XONMMeH KalTa eHaeyre xibepy
Kepek.

Mnactukanbik GenwekTep Knaccudukaumsanblk KanTta
eHpaeyre xibepineai.

Ocbl HyckaynblKTap xnop nanganaH6an ganbiHaanfaH
eKiHLI eHaeniM kafasblHa GacblnFaH.

{’) KP aymarbinOa cana 6olibiHWwa Hapa3blibikmapobl KabbindalimbiH yiibiM: «Koctanain DWT/OBT» XKLWC | KoctaHaii k. LienuHHas
keLw., 4 - KasakctaH Pecnybnukacsl | Ten (7142) 28 07 00, -01 | OpaaHu3ayusi, npuHumaroujasi npemeH3uu Ha meppumopuu PK: TOO
«Kocmanati DWT/[IBT» | . KoctaHai, yn. LienuHHas, 4 - Pecny6nuvka KasaxctaH | Ten (7142) 28 07 00, -01

HA3AP AYOAPbIHbI3! B¥ABIMFA ©3 BETIHI3BEH XXOHLOEY XYPrI3IM, OHbIH I30EPIH
XXACbIPYFA TbIPbICYFA MYJIAEM BEOSIMAMAbI! Tek KaHa aBTOPMbIK KYKbIFbl 6ap Kbi3meT
KepceTy opTanbIfblHbIH XOHAEY XYPridyre XaHe KaMTbIfIFaH TeXHUKanbIK KbI3MeT KepceTyre
KYKbIfbl 6ap. ByMbIMHBbIH iWKi KypbibiMbiHA e3repicTep eHrisyre TbiibIM canbiHagbi!
M¥HOAN SPEKETTEP KEMINOIK MIHOETTEMENEPOEH EAC TAPTYFA HETI3 BOJbIN KAHA
KOWUMAW, COHbIMEH KATAP KAYIMTI XXAPAKAT ANYFA XXOHE 3UAH KENTIPYFE CEBEMLUI
BONYbl MYMKIH.

34



AKAYJbIKTAPObI XKOIO

Hyckaynbik Q)

CAK BOJbIHbI3! KypanabiH akaynbikTapbl 6ap-XOfblH TeKCepMel TYpbin, KO3FanTKbIWTbI
TOKTaTbIN, KO3fanbIn TypFaH 6apnbik 6enwekTepAiH ToNbIK TOKTaFaHbIH KYTiHi3.

DpeTTeri akaynblK

Akaynblk ce6e6i

Lewimi

KosranTkbiw (4) icke

KoCbInMauabl

YKanapmaii 6iTin KanFaH.

Kap6topaTtopablH, ~ xaHapmai
kabbinaafblbiHAa Kip  MeH cy
KUHamFaH.

Ot angplipy 6inteci (23) binFan,
ictemenni, nactaHfaH Hemece
[yYpbIC OpHATbINIMaraH.

Xanapwmaii 6ari (17) nactaHfFaH.
Kap6topaTopra XaHapman
Kenmengi.

YKaHapmaii KyWblHbI3.
COMbIHAbI aFbIThIM, XaHapman
KabbINaarbILLThl Ta3apThIHbI3.

BinteHi  (23) wewin  anbin,
Tekcepin  WbWbHBIZ;,  Ginte  (23)
aliHanacbH  TasapTbin,  KypraTbin

CYpTiHi3; GinTeHi (23) e3 oOpblHbIHA
OpHaTblHbI3 Hemece Kaxer GonFaH
Xafanoa, aybICTbIPbIHbI3.
TazanaHpl3.
YKaHapman TyHObIPFbILLbIHbIH,
(22) KaknafbIH Ta3apTbIHpI3.

KosranTkbiw (4) icke Kocbinaabl,
KeWiH e3giriHeH ceHin Kanagbl.

YKaHnapmaii KaknarblHOarbl aya
eTKi3in TypaTblH kaknakwa 6iTin
KanfaH.

Aya cunbtpi (19) nactaHFaH.

YKanapmai 6iTin KkanFaH.

Ot anpplpy 6inteci (23) binFan,
icTemengi, nacTtaHfaH  Hemece
OYpbIC OpHATbINIMaraH.

TasanaHpbI3.

TaszanaHpl3.

>XaHapmai KyiblHbI3.

Binteni  (23) wewin anbin,
Tekcepin  WbWbIHBIZ;  Ginte  (23)
alHanacbH  TasapTbin,  KypraTbin

CYpTiHi3; GinTeHi (23) e3 OpblHbIHA
OpHaTbIHbI3 Hemece KaeT 6GorFaH
Xafdania, aybICTbIPbIHbI3.

Erep ko3ranTkbiw (4) ceHin Kana
G6epce

KosfanTkpiwka (4) wamapaH
ThIC KyLU TyCipinreH.

Aya cdwunbTpi (19) nactaHfaH.

Mar GiTin kanfaH.

Ot angplpy 6inTteci (23) binFan,
icTemengi, nacTtaHfaH  Hemece
[OYPbIC OpHaTbINMaraH.

YXKanapwmaii 6ari (17) nactaHfFaH.
BaceHaeTkill nactaHfaH.

MeHrepik (10) apkbinbl aiiaay
TEePEHAIrH LWeKTEHI3.

TasanaHpl3.

Mait KyiblHbI3.

Binteni (23) wewin ansin,
Tekcepin LWbIfFbIHBI3; GinTe (23)
anHanacblH TasapTbin, KypfaTbin
CYPTiHi3; 6inTeHi (23) e3 opblHbIHA
OpHaTbIHbI3 HeMece kaxeT GonFaH
Xarganaa, aybICTbIpbIHbI3.

TasanaHplI3.

BaceHpgeTkiwwTi
Hemece aybICTbIPbIHbI3.

TasanaHpbl3

Binik  anMHanmMauAabl
MOMEHT 6epmengi

HemMmece

Eeep ocbl aknapammap cisze MocerneHi wewyzae Kemekmecrece, emiHemi3, IVT cepsucmik opmarnbifbiHa

XxabapnachbiHbi3.

Kap6topaTtopa »ankbiwbl (11)
OYpbIC eMeC OpHaTbIfFaH.

Anpay TepeHairi TbiM Xofapbl.

CakraHgpifbill ~ Byar  (Tap)
KecinreH

35

YKankbiww
TeKCepiHi3.

MeHrepik (10) apkbinbl aiaay
TEePEHAIriH LLEKTEHI3.

>KaHacblH opHaTbIHbI3.

(1)

petTeynepiH

B |||



Spare parts

Q

GTIL-70105-RC

[

S
\‘\ —
a/® e S
R .. .,
sy Y/ »Alm TH
78 ! N = I3
‘lr( @
. 2

@|}w?

R AL

)

/]
,l.\/bm\

36



Spare parts

SPARE PARTS LIST

Part

Description

A

Hex bolts M10%1.25%90

Washer @10

Hex bolts M10%x25

Hex bolts M10x25

Pin spindle

ClipB

Nut m10

Connection frame

Hex bolts m10x55

Nut M10x1.25

Hinge comp

Deep furrowing resistance part

oin|2|S|lelo|Nlo|als|w( N~

Pin 8x43

Bolt M10%25

Spoke L

Outer rubber tyre 4.00-8

Spoke R

Pin 8x43

4.00-8 Wheel axle

Clip B

Spring washer @10

O O N G| AW IN|=

Nut M10

C

Left rotary blade

Spring washer @10

Nut M10

Subsiduary blade holder comp

Hex bolt M8x45

Hex bolt M10x35

Washer @8

Spring washer @8

O o N G| AW IN|=

Hex nut M8

-
o

Right rotary blade

-
-

Left short rotary blade

—
N

Primary blade holder comp.

—
w

Pin 8x43

=
H

Clip B

—
(3]

Right short rotary blade

-
o

Circular cover

37



Q Spare parts

GTIL-70105-RC

o




SPARE PARTS LIST

Spare parts

Part Description Part Description
D 25 Shift gear bracket
1 Handrail 26 Splitpin 1.5%20
2 Bolt M8x16
B Nut M8
4 Spring washer @8
5 Flat washer 8x18x3
6 Nut M10
7 Spring washer @10
8 Washer @10
9 Take-up tumbler backing roll
10 Washer @8
1" Hex nut M8
12 Hex bolts M10x70
13 Engine
14 Bolt M8x40
15 Engine bearer
E
1 Gear box gasket
2 Handle seat comp.
3 Washer @8
4 Spring washer @8
5 Hex bolt M8x25
6 High and low lock comp.
7 High and low lock comp.
8 Handle frame
9 Tensioner cable
10 Anchor ear
1" Shut down switch comp.
12 Pin 8x28
13 Tensioner handle
14 Clip F
15 Handle grip
16 Shut down switch comp.
17 Throttle cable comp.
18 Spring washer @16
19 Spring washer @20
20 Hex bolt M16x140
21 Gear plate
22 Shift lever
23 Pin 5x25
24 Hex bolt M6x12

39



Q Spare parts

GTIL-70105-RC

@) EE) GG @) G @@

40



Spare parts Q
SPARE PARTS LIST
Part Description Part Description
F 42 Spring
1 Gear box 43 Steel ball @6.35
2 Bearing 6002 44 Oil plug B
B Bush F1 45 Oil plug B
4 Shift fork shaft 46 Oil hole plug
5 2nd driven gear
6 1st driven gear
7 Shift fork
8 Bolt M6x20
9 Oil seal 12x22x6
10 Counter shaft
11 Bearing 6202
12 Bush C
13 O-ring 39x2.6
14 Hex bolt M6x12
15 Oil stopper
16 Oil seal 15x35x7
17 Circlip 35
18 Main shaft
19 Two-throw gear
20 Double gear, reverse gear
21 Driving sprocket
22 Driving sprocket shaft
23 Bush |
24 Driving gear
25 Backup plate17.1x27x1
26 Bearing 6203
27 Bush D
28 O-ring 43.5%2.6
29 Hex bolt M6x10
30 Cover board
31 Oil seal 25x52x11
32 Check ring 52
33 Bearing 6205
34 Driven sprocket shaft
35 Chain (56 joints)
36 Driven sprocket
37 Bearing 6005
38 Hex bolt M12x1.5X15
39 Washer 12x20x2
40 Oil seal 25x41x11
41 Bolt M8x12

41



Q Spare parts

GTIL-70105-RC \\\ \ /

N ay T




SPARE PARTS LIST

Spare parts

Q

Part Description
G

1 Belt protector

2 Washer 6x22x2

B Bolt M6x12

4 Bolt M8x25

5 Washer 8x28x3

6 Driving pulley

7 V-belt

8 Bolt M8x16

9 Connecting plate
10 Hex bolts M8x12
1" V-belt guard B
12 V-belt guard Cc
13 Tensioner jointing
14 Key 4.78x4.78x38
15 Torsion—bar spring
16 Tensioner spring
17 V-belt guard D
18 Belt cover bracket
19 V-belt guard A
20 Driven pulley
21 Hex bolts M8x20

H

1 Front fender stand comp.
2 Nut M6

3 Washer 6x22x2
4 Nut M8

5 Rear fender stand comp. R

6 Flange bolt M8x20

7 Right fender

8 Rubber sleeve

9 Hex bolts M6x20
10 Left fender

1" Rear fender stand comp. L
12 Hex bolts M8x60

43



Q Spare parts

GTIL-70105-RC (ENGINE)

0
ONONO)




SPARE PARTS LIST

Spare parts

Q

Part

Description

A

Head cover

Bolt GB/T5789 M6x12

Gasket, head cover

Bolt GB/T5789 M8x60

Plug, spark F7TC

Bolt, stud, M8x35

Bolt, stud, M6x110

Cylinder head assy

WioN|oO|aldWIN =

Valve seat,ex

=
o

Valve seat,in

=y
-

Guide, ex.valve

=
N

Guide, in.valve

-
w

Clip, valve guide

=
»

Gasket, cylinder head

-
()]

Pin, dowel 210x16

B

Crankcase comp.

Governor arm shaft

Locker, governor arm shaft

Plain washer 6x@13x1

Governor kit

Oil sensor

Bolt M6x16

Bearing 6205

O O N G| AW IN|=

Plain washer g10x@16%1.5

-
o

Bolt, drain plug M10x15

=y
-

Oil seal 825x@41.25%6




Q Spare parts

GTIL-70105-RC (ENGINE)

46



SPARE PARTS LIST

Spare parts

Q

Part

Description

C

Cover, crankcase

Qil filler plug assy

Dipstick sealing ring

Qil filler plug

Bolt M8x32

Oil seal

Dipstick assy

Dipstick

©|oN o G~ WN =

Bearing GB/T276/6205

-
o

Gasket, case cover

=
-

Pin,dowel, 8x14

D

Crank shaft assy

Special woodruff key

Crank shaft

Connecting rod assy

Piston

Clip, piston pin

Pin, piston

Piston ring assy

Film loop

Bush ring

Gas ring two

NS |e|eNo|alslw|/N =

Gas ring one

47



Q Spare parts

GTIL-70105-RC (ENGINE)

48



SPARE PARTS LIST

Spare parts

Q

Part Description
E

1 Camshaft assy

2 Lifter, valve

3 Rod, push

4 Plate, push rod guide

5 Arm assy, valve rocker

6 Bolt, pivot

7 Arm, valve rocker

8 Adjusting nut, valve

9 Nut, pivot locking

10 Valve inlet

1" Valve exhaust

12 Valve seal

13 Spring valve

14 Intake valve spring seat
15 Exhaust valve spring seat
16 Adjuster, ex. valve

F

1 Recoil starter assy

2 Wind scooper

3 Bolt GB/t16674.1/M6*12
4 Swith assy, engine stop
4.1 Plug, recoil starter

5 Starter comp, recoil

6 Center position bolt

7 Ratchet, guide

8 Center position spring
9 Ratchet, starter

10 Spring, return

11 Reel, recoil starter
12 Spring, starter return
3] Starter cover comp, recoil
14 Rope, recoil starter
15 Handle, starter

16 Recoil starter assy 6
17 Bolt M6x10

18 Bolt M6x60

49



Q Spare parts

GTIL-70105-RC (ENGINE)

50



SPARE PARTS LIST

Spare parts

Q

Part

Description

G

Air intake washer

Insulator

Packing, carburetor

Carburetor

Gasket, air cleaner

Air cleaner assy

Bolt GB/T5789/M6*22

Nut GB/T6177/M6

©|oN o G~ WN |-

Gas enters pipe

-
o

Air cleaner assy

H

Gas enters pipe

Packing

Collar

Threaded ring

Pipe

Air cleaner assy

Cover, air cleaner

Spring

O|oN|Og|h WD IN| =

Element comp, air cleaner

=
o

Air cleaner body

Air cleaner assy

Air cleaner case

Waste gas pipe

Packing

Below cover, air cleaner

Sponge element, air cleaner

Sponge element, air cleaner

Cover, seal

© O NGO AWIN =

Butterfly nut

-
o

Cover, air cleaner

—
-

Handwheel




Spare parts

Q

GTIL-70105-RC (ENGINE)

iy D)
~¢=.
] = /I'~nmmummﬂ

52



SPARE PARTS LIST

Spare parts

Part Description Part Description
L 5 Fine adjustment spring

1 Throttle valve pin Governing spring
2 Throttle valve block 7 Control assy
3 Spring washer 71 Control assy
4 Screw M3x6 8 Bolt M6x12
5 Jet set, pilot 9 Screw M4x6
6 Spring 10 Binding post
7 Screw set, pilot 11 Bolt M5x16
8 Screw M3x5 12 Press line board
9 Fuel switch cover plate 13 Open retaining ring 5
10 Washer

1" Idle hole component

12 Fuel switch handle

13 Choke plate handle

14 Choke valve pin

15 Choke valve block

16 Fuel switch seal

17 Mixture

18 Pin

19 Nozzle, main

20 Jet, main

21 Needle valve

22 Spring, needle valve

23 Sediment bowl seal

24 Sediment bowl

25 Float set

26 Chamber set, float

27 Washer

28 Gasket

29 Bolt

30 Spring

31 Insurance sales

32 Fuel switch

33 Washer

34 Platen

35 Screw M3x5

36 Fuel switch handle

M

1 Arm, governor
2 T-shape bolt
3 Nut M6
4 Tie rod

53



Spare parts

Q

GTIL-70105-RC (ENGINE)

54



SPARE PARTS LIST

Spare parts

Q

Part

Description

Ignition

Cap, ignition

Cord, stop switch

Bolt M6x22

Flyweel

Fan, cooling

Pulley, starter

OINoOO| A~ WIN=

Nut M14x1.5

[0}

Muffler comp.

Muffler body

Muffler shiekd

Plan washer @5

Spring washer @5

Screw M5x12

Nut M8

Spring washer &8

© 0N OO G AW N|=

Air exhaust washer

-
o

Shroud

—
-

Screw ST4.2x5

55



Q Spare parts

GTIL-70105-RC (ENGINE)

P

56



SPARE PARTS LIST

Spare parts

Q

Part

Description

P

Tank fuel comp.

Cap comp, fuel filler

Packing, fuel filler

Filter fuel

Fuel tank

Packing

Joint, fuel tank

Clip, tube

Tube, fuel

Bolt M6x25

Washer

Rla|g|e|oNoa|swin =

Nut M6

Q

Windshield

Bolt M6x12

Shroud comp

AW IN|=

Breaker, protective

57









IVT SWISS SA

Via Cantonale, 2
CH-6917 - Barbengo
Switzerland

tools for every use

tel.: +41 (0) 91 6000 555
+41 (0) 91 6000 556
fax: +41 (0) 91 6000 557
e-mail: info@ivt-ht.com
web: www.ivt-ht.com




